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PREFACE

There was a long felt need for making available at one place the entire range of 
data that make up financial resources for education sector. This document entitled 
'Financial Statistks of Education Sector 1996-97’ is the first attempt in this 
direction. The booklet contains the data relating to following items.

1. Plan and Non Flan 
Budgeted Expenditure

2. Five Year Flans :
Outlays & Expenditure

3. Plan Statistics : Central Sector :

State Budgets (Plan and Non-Plan) 
and State Education Budgets (Plan 

and Non-Plan) with sector-wise details.

Sector-wise outlays & expenditure details 
of all the Plans i.e. from First to Seventh.

Sector-wise and year-wise outlays and 
expenditure for the entire period of 
8th Plan.

4. Plan Statistics : State Sector

5. Grant to States under CSS

6. Important Financial 
Indicators

Sector*wise, Year-wise and State-wise 
outlays 8th Plan.

Scheme-wise and State-wise details of 
grants released to States under Central 
and Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

Indicators indicating expenditure on 
education as percentages to total budgets, 
State Domestic Products (SDPs), Gross 
National Product (GNPs), etc. in time-series.

The contribution made by the Project Staff of P&M Unit is commendable.

New Delhi 
July 1996

(BHASKAR CHATTERJEE) 
JOINT SECRETARY 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 
Department of Education 
Government of India
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f ’ia K  a n d  N o n -P la n  B iid ’se i'***!' F\M «*«<iis «.?*e o f  C e n tre  a n d  N ta te s A iT s

STATEAJ.T. 1993-94 (Actual) 1994^95 (RE) 1996-96 (BE)

PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL PLAN NON-PLAN lU iA L PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL
1

1 ANDHRA PR. 1392.18
2ARUNACHALPR 126.65
3 ASSAM 732.40
4 BIHAR 1401.50
5 GOA 66.29
6 GUJARAT 662.36
7 HARYANA 434.89
8 HIMACHAL PR. 407.17
S JAMMU & KAS. 245.87

10 KAKNATAKA 1546.87
11 KERALA 629.83
1? MADHYA PR, 1710.55
13 .MAKARJ^SHTRA 1808 99
14 MANIPUR 93.88
15 m EGHALAYA 125.76
16 MIZORAM 136.59
17 NAGALî ND 126.82
18 ORISSA 904.58
19 PUNJAB 534.2S
20 RAJASTHAN 10/2.08

22 TAMIL NADU 1706.79
23 TRIPURA 176.38
24 UTTAR PR. 2285.72
25 WEST BENGAL 1022.90
26 A & N ISLA. 24.45
27 CHANDIGARH 17.56
28 D.&N. HAVELI 9.52
29 DAMAN & DIU 4.88
30 DELHI 255.77
31 LAKSHADWEEP 17.89
32 PONDICHERRY 72.60

6625.99
272.23

04 £̂ 0 “70 ^  lUV. I
5917.14 
364.25 

0*1/ i 
2966.11 
944.33 

1521.48
4661.38
3663.53
5807.38 

11299.70
343.78
r> szc  f \ n

282.21
552.77

2577.63

4826.53
•lOfz aezI

7051.21
-tv»v.w I

10994.41
5882.85

178.05
280.50
35.24
33.50

252.08
64.08

240.61

8018.17 
398.88

2901.18 
7318.64
430.54

3933.73
3401.00 
1351.50
1768.35 
6205.!^
4293.36 
7517.93

13108.69
437.66
400 QtZ
418.80 
679.59 

3482.21 
4043.56 
5697 61 

1SS.91
8758.00 
S42 99

13280.13 
6905.75 
202.50 
298 06 
44.76 
38.35 

507.85 
81.97 

313.21

1341 31 
151.53
oa-7 in. I

1221.35 
73.60

S A o or\
636.95
442.33
307.92

2023.13
835.09

2200.78
2054.37

121.17 
175 31
156.17 
155.88

1329.66
S^W * .w  ■

1444 28
75IJ4

1531.23 
221 75 

2763.54
1706.36 

32.70 
24.21 
10.73
6.37

406.22
17.99

100.46

7980.86 
284.12

2254.78
6509.87 
431.91

6516.73
6652.43
1132.87 
2016.48

4348.78 
6093.74 

12613.98 
399.59 
377.34 
331.61 
365 92 

3252.39
5399 33
5408.38
AH'! i_n

7655.93 
487.30 

12660.12 
6734.58 
205.24 
304.72 
38.55 
37.67 

1047.89 
82 48 

253.51

7

435.65 
3241.88 
7731.22
505.51

“7000 COi
7289.38
1576.20
2324.40

. t"\
5183.87
8294.52

14668.35
520.76
552.65 
487.78

80
4582.05 
5991.19 
6852.66 
536 Ci5 

9187.16
709.56 

15423.66
8440.94 
237.94 
328.93 
49.28 
44 04 

1454.11 
100.47
359.57

8
1518.17 
171.24

1330.02 
1530 03 

77.87 
1139 23 
718.36 
517.63 
26747

930.23 
2785.31 
2769.34

120.70 
204.09 
90.50 

140.65 
1433.43 
674.02 

1824.27 
^  dd 

1648.52 
309.93 

3205.16
1941.18 

44.15 
33.28 
10.86
6.14

676.24 
22.70

11314

9369.99
310.91

2^7.14
6880.09 
539.80

7056.12
4330.14
1.334.69
2028.09
vOVw.Ow
4930.96
6891.72 

13996.36
388.24 
396 26 
339.55 
626.76 

3675.83 
6833 62
/>4 joo r\̂  u I

466 59
8412.09 
567 1P.

14835.84
7692.72 
252.44 
31541
53.67 
48.53 

1208 45 
92.34 

278.12

10
10888.16

482.15
371716
8410.12
617.67

8195.35
5048.50
1852.32
2295.56
wv/ww.OO
6861.19 
9677.03

16765.70 
508.94 
600 35 
430.05 
767.41 

5115.26 
7507 64
7988.19 
565.43

10060.61
89711

18041.00 
9633.90 
296.59 
348.69 
64.53 
56.72 

1884-69 
115.04 
391.26 

148177.95STATE/UTs. 19868.96 90486.11 110355.07 23965.29 107969.19 131934.48 28947.34 119230.61
CENTRE 
GRAND TOTAL

24624.00
44492.96

83545.00
174031.11

108169.00
218524.07

28937.x
52902.29

93965.00
201934.19

122902.00
254836.48

29330.00
58277.34

106998.00
226228.61

136328.00
284505.95

SGTSTATE.Xt



Ta5 ie  1.Z

__________________________________ (Rs. in CrofBs)

Plan and Non<Plan Budgetary Expenditure on Education by Education Department

STATE/U.T.
PLAN

1993-94 (Accounts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
1994-95 (Rg)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
%AGE TO 
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
199&86 (BE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
% AGE TO 

'TOTAL 
BUDGET

1 8 10 11 12 13
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR
9 JAMMU & i<AS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA"-
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA 
10 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
7Z TAMIL NADU 
23 TRiPURA 
-?4 UTTAR PR 
25 WEST BENGAL 

A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH 
23 D.&N. HAVELI 
23 DAMAN 8. DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

77 61
22.78 

227.62
61.66
13.51
34.07 
59.73 
62.95 
62.86

195.60 
33.38 

140.03 
157.42 
14.31 
29.63 
14 39 
7.87

89.08
56.78 

179.14
9.70

76.71 
26.25

120.20
68.40
4.04
4.86
1.24
0.87

39.71 
0.48

10.69

1350.22
31.86 

549.46
1328.64

73.67
1322.05
389.01
191,09
263.19

1046.37
1092.85
1076.17
2464.95

93.60
62.60 
49 83 
74.93

589.00
609.90

1032,81
22.92

1633.30
107.84

2198.47
1540.83

22.84
53,18
3.75
4,59

91.86 
6.21

35.42

1427,82
54.64

777.08 
1390.29

87.18
1356.11
448.74
254.04
325.85

1241.97
1126.23 
1216.20 
2622.37

107.91
92.24
64.22
82.80

678.08 
666.68

1211.95
32.62

1710.02
134.09 

2318.67
1609.23 

26.87 
58.04
4.98
5i46

131.58
6.69

46.12

17.81
13.68
26.78
19.00
19.22 
19.56 
13.19,
17.47 
26,73
20.01
26.23 
16.18 
18,02 
24.66 
19.10 
15.33 
12.18
19.47 
16.49 
20.55 
16.31 
19.53 
20,85
17.46 
23.30 
13.27
19.47 
11,13 
14.22 
25.91
8.16

14.72

95.39 
29.32

253.99
123.54 
15.83 
40.01 
89.74 
74.56
56.26

234.28 
47.35

210.29 
252.15
16.96
33.73
12.39
10.26 

201.61
114.55 
284.93

13.68
105.79
33.50

301.42
117,40

5.61
9.16
1.66
1.52

83.72
1.18

14.85

1526.32
34.56 

501.59
1548.77

80.57 
1501.81
421.91
227.50
276.73 

1203.38 
1311.00 
1262.40
2707.43 

115.58
66.49
53.75
78.12 

689 72 
654.70

1139 68
25.13 

1836.87
112.74 

262077
1706.44 

25.99 
57.98
3.^ 
5.00 

334.44 
8.65 

38 35

1621.71 
63.88 

756.57 
1672.31 

96.39 
1541.81 
511,65 
302 06 
332.99 

1487.66 
1358.35 
1462.68 
2959.58 
132.52 
100.22
66.14 
88.37

891.33
769.25 

1424,60
38.82

1942.65
146.25 

2922.20 
1823.84

31.60
67.14 
564 
6.52

418.15 
1 9.83

53.21

17,40 ; 195.36 1670.00 1865.35 17.13
14.63 28.24 37.09 65.33 13.53
23.31 . 356.78 543.86 900.64 24.23
21.63 173.70 1684.28 1857.98 22.09
18.16 21.16 81.65 102.81 15.95
21.04 33.27 1663.f4 1 ^ .4 1 22.97
7.02 101.13 428.78 529,91 10,50

18.30 88.67 254.41 343.08 17.67
27.32 69.89 288.05 357.94 29.36
19.44 384.71 1336.42 1721.14 18.93
26.20 79.06 1492.65 1571.71 27.21
17.63 224.87 1365.65 1590.52 16.44
17.44 239 31 2651.90 m x 2 i 15.64
25 45 17,28 116,36 133.^ 26.26
18.13 49.77 68.51 118.28 19.70
13.56 10.81 5275 63.56 14.78
12.24 10.56 87.78 98.34 12.81
19.45 162.52 71771 880.23 19.08
12.84 126.75 702,11 828.85 11.04
20.79 344.01 1259.78 1603.79 20.08
7.24 16.94 2600 42.94 7.59

21.15 111.17 1994,56 2105.73 21,25
20.61 43.15- 12708 170.23 18.98
18.95 324.01 ' 271622 3040.23 16.85
21.61 155.32 2125,^ 2280.52 24.24
13.28 7.47 2686 34.33 11.57
20.41 10.08 61,49 71.57 20,53
11.44 2.41 404 6.45 9.99
14.80 2.11 5.06 7.17 12.63
28.76 140.23 363.02 503.26 26.70
9.79 _ 1-40 8.25 9.65 839

14.78 ■ 15.58 38.30 53.88 1377
STATES/UT
CENTRE
GRAND TOTAL

1903.36
1217.37 
3120.74

19413.41
878.96

20292.37

21316.77
2096.33

23413.10

19,14
1.94

10.66

2936.62
1568.80
4505.42

22168 32 
920.24 

23088.56

25104.94
2489.04

27593.98

18.82
2.03

10.77

3547.72
1823.34
5371.06

23998.96
880.23

24879.19

27546.68
2703.57

30250.26

18.72
1,98

10.67



Table 1.3

STATE/U.T.
^ ________ (Rs. in Crores)_______________

PSa« anrf Non>P}an Budgetary Expenditure cm Elementary Education by Education Department

PLAN
1S93-94 (Accounts)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
1984-95 (RE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
%AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1995-9S (BE)
PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUi^CHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 G U J/W T
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
I § ĵ v̂ r̂vi-rviML/
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 oiKKim
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRiPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N HAVEL!
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

STATE/UTs.
CENTRE
GRAND TOTAL

47.13
14.47

123.04
4324

3.7
15.93
24.04
24.69
22.62

123.92
2.04 

61 75
84.6
3.38

2003
6.73

f\SZ

27.34
3.04

82.34
c* r> 
vT.U

39.64
12.68
70.34 
36.29
1.47
1.23
0.54
0.11

19.31
0.15
3.33

557.91 
20.17 

351.3S 
856 25 
21.01 

715.82 
181.28 
109.66 
127.34 
527.18 
522.75 
676 86 

1078.82 
45.64

29.97
Cts I <7

360.87
4

^ .8 5
A ne%

769,15
40.84

1046.42
523.56
13.51
10.59
2.63
2.31

1 5 .^
3.17

16.57

605.04
34.64

475.03 
899 49
24.71 

731.75 
205.32 
134.35 
149.95
661.1

524.78 
738 62

1163.43
49.02 
43.5 
36.7

5S 13 
388.21 
217.42
646.2

O At%IW-fV
808.79

1116.76
559.85

14.98
11.82
3.17
2.42

34.71 
3.32

19.89
927.7

388.84
1316.54

9504.4
0.86

9505.26

10432.11
389.7

10821.8

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
42.37 58.87 640.54 ^ .4 2 43.13 122.42 612.32 734.74 39.39
63.4 16.18 21.86 38.04 59.54 16.42 23.01 39.43 60.35

61.13 116.8 312.95 429.75 58.38 1S7.43 343.65,^ 511-OS 56 75
64.7 106.44 984.24 1090.68 65.22 135.86 1084.94 1220.8 65.71

28.34 3.38 23.44 26.82 27.82 3.64 23.78 27.42 26.67
53.96 16.88 828.41 845.29 54.82 13.7 947.38 361.63 56.63
45.76 32.88 196.16 229.04 44.76 39.97 197.38 237.34 44.79
52.89 30.48 131.98 162.47 53.79 36.54 146.88 183.42 53.46
46.02 22.28 140.98 163.26 49.03 30.81 146.15 176.96 49.44
52.42 137.42 613.89 751.31 50.5 202.63 582.66 835.28 51.44
46.6 367 636 7 640 37 47.14 25.7 727.04 752.74 47.89

60 73 84 98 857.68 942.67 64,45 87.47 902.5 989.96 62.24
44.37 104.09 1175.75 1279.84 43 24 130.95 1168.1 1299.05 44.93
45.43 5.65^ 61.29* 66.93 50.51 5.06 v60.42 65.48 49
53.67 ^.G r%̂Of An S3.29 r»r\ c*7 OO Oil_ 88 S an OK
57.16 664 79 71 36 35 54 96 5.7 . 28 94 34.63 54.48
71 41 A 134 -».w 1 57 41 02 22 70 4 5.41 65.95 71 'Vi 72.56
57.25 83.52 423.41 506.94 56.87 87.23 439.12 526.35 59.8
32.81 4 4 tr̂IH.ua 4 er̂ oo /yn vKj.ucr 15.5 -KS'i <se 278 04 •3*3 cc:WW.
53.32 152.86 625.94 778.8 54.67 171.09 689.88 660.97 53.68cry e>c ■7t .tv 4 A An 1 T. 1 C/ 04 CSC I .V/v/ 55 75 Q now. ww on1 -7-W*. 2A 2 55.36
47.3 48.41 889.25 937.66 48.27 47.84 967.61 1015.45 48.22

33.91 15.42 f i A AU%J. lO jSO ^ 25.46 55 32 SO 78 47 45
48.16 204.98 140513 1610.12 55.1 218.07 1467.58 1685.65 55.44
34.79 30.38 581.87 612.25 33.57 61.26 666.6 727.86 31.92
55.75 2.19 15.67 17.86 56.53 3.13 16.09 19.22 55.98
20.37 2.29 10.75 13.04 19.42 2.47 11.98 1445 20.19
63.7 0.8 2.69 3.49 61.91 1.1 2.71 3.81 59.05

44.37 0.23 2.56 2.76 42.66 0.33 2.57 2.9 40.54
26.38 41.26 53.58 94.84 22.68 59.72 57.64 117.36 23.32
49.65 0.44 443 486 49.43 0.41 4.08 448 46.44
43.13 3.S4 17.46 21.4 40.23 4.44 17.63 22.06 40.35

18.59
46.22

511.25
1897.01

0.86
11086.37

512.11
12983.38

20.57
47.05

1767.67
651.04

2418.71

11876.2
0.86

11877.06

13643.87
651.9

14295.77

49.53
24.11
47.26



idUlU 1.̂

___________ _______________________________________________________________________________ (Rs. in Crores)

Plan and Non-Plan Budgetary Expenditure on Secondary Education by Education Department

STATE/U.T.
PLAN

19SO-94 (Accounts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1994-95 (RE)
PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL

%AGE TO
’to tal
BUDGET

PLAN
1996-96 (BE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
%AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

6 10 JJI______
498.48
10.04

138.39
384.79
45.17.

513.45
147.57 
82.66 
91.34

416.42
468.14
232.85 

1065.21
36 00 
20-12 
12.73

164.46
325.09
429.17
10.58

722.56
53.23

920.72
915.86 

7.93 
9.21 
1.05 
1.79

276.58 
2.81

13.14

12 13
1 ANDHRA PR,
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BiHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA 
2^ UTTAR PR.
, ; WEST BENGAL 
18A&N iSLA.
21 CHANDiGARH 
2e D.^N- HAVELI 
'3  DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

8.23 
2.81

70.29
1.84
2.69
4.13

25.08
28.25
31.12
37.78
7.31

49.22
20.70
5.51
5.38
3.92
2.04

30.05
35.72
60.76
3.10

16.47
10.68
8.26
9.80
1.24 
2.20 
0.39 
0.05
9.81 
0.17 
4.75

433.09 
9.04 

127.46 
277 88
41.07 

43351 
135.70
61.98
96.76

327.43
326.65
230.08
989.36
31.34
20.07 
10.28 
12.45

135.72
296.15
358.21

9,51
597.55
52.24

822.86
764.20

6.90
6.39
0.93
1.65

67.58
1.96

12.08

441.31
11.85 

197.76 
279.72
43.75

437.64
160.78 
90 23

127.88
365.21
333.95
279,30

1010.07
36.85 
25.46 
14.20 
14.48

165.78 
331.86 
418.97
12.61

614.01 
62.92

831.12
774.01 

8.15 
9.08 
1.32 
1.69

77.38
2.13

16.83

30.91 
21.69
25.45 
20.12 
50.18 
32.27
35.83
35.52 
39.25 
29.41 
29.65 
22.96
38.52 
34.15 
27.59 
22.12 
17.50
24.45 
49.78 
34.57 
38.67
35.91 
46.93
35.84 
48.10 
30.31 
15.64
26.49 
31.04 
58.82 
31.90
36.49

14.24
3.31

60.85
3.17
4.21
4.62

36.99
30.41 
27.91 
59.40
9.84

74.28 
40.94
3.85 
3.68 
2.70 
1/1

42.28
59.42 
85.01
5.03

20.48
15.11
41.05
37.14

1.28
4.50
0.35
0.12

26.82
0.18
4.97

400.98
9.86

131.23
349.92
44.57 

481.30 
146.11
73.69
89.33

369.19
415.27
196.23 

1078.34
35.05
19.22
113.12
H3.02

157.95
299.92 
389.04
10.38

664.40
47.57 

909.52 
821 .OQ

7.63
8.87 
1.02 
1.78

256.69
2.86

13.51

495.22 
13.16

192.08 
353.06 
48.78 

485 92 
183.11 
104.10 
117.24 
428.58 
424.90
270.51 

1119.27
38.90
22.90 
15.82 
14.74

200.23 
359.34 
474.05

15.40
684.88
62.68

950.57
858.23 

8.91
13.37
1.37
1.90

283.51 
3.04

18.48

30.54
20.80
25.42
21.11
50.61
31.52
35.79
34.46
36.21 
28.81
31.28 
18.49 
37.82 
29.35
22.85
23.91
16.67
22.46 
46 71
33.28
39.68 
35.25
42.86
32.53 
4 7 .x
28.21
19.91 
24.30 
29.21
67.80
30.86 
34.73

44.92 
4.07

98.07
3.83
3.50
3.94

35.46 
37.59 
31.30 
82.22 
13.57 
79.48 
47.09
4.20

11.54
2.27
1.SS

28.71
62.50

102.24
5.78

28.43
13.47 
42.94 
42.85

1.68
4.73
0.65
0.47

43.92 
0.30 
4.58

543.40 
14.11

236.46
368.62
48.67

517.39
183.03
120.24
122.64
498.65 
481.71 
312.33

1112.30
40.19
31.65
14.99
16.93

193.16
387.59
531.41 
16.36

750.99
86.70

963.66 
958 82

9.61
13.95
1.70
2.26

320.50
3.10

17.72

29.13
21.58
26.25 
20.92 
47.34 
30.50 
34.54 
35.05
34.26 
28.97 
30.65 
19.64
38.47 
30.08
26.76
23.59 
17.22 
21.94
46.76
33.13 
38.10 
3566 
39.18 
31.70 
42.04 
27.99
19.48 
26.37
31.60 
63.69. 
32.15 
32.89

STATE/UTs.
CENTRE
GRAND TOTAL

499.77 
298 65 
79842

6 ^ .5 6
261.58

6960.14

7198.33
560.23

7758.55

33.77
26.72
33.14

725.64
334.40

1060.04

7538.64
262.30

7800.94

8264.29
596.70

8860.99

32.92
23.97
32.11

888.18
408.51

1296.69

8032.66
261.72

8294.38

8920.84
670.23

9591.07

32.38
24,79
31.71



T a b is  1.5

Plan and Non-Pian Budgetary tixpendiiurce on Higher Education by Education Department

(Rs. in Crores)
STATEAJ.T.

PLAM
1993-94 (Accounts) % AGE TO

NON-PIAN TOTAL TOTAL 
BUDGET

PLAN
1994-95 (RE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
%AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
199&-96 (BE)

n o n -plan  TOTAL
% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

I r C 7 Q 9 10 11 12 13
21.74 2.98 345.76 348.74 21.50 4.15 347.65 351.79 18.86
7.29 3.17 1.70 4.87 7,62 1 60 1.82 3.42 5.24
8.32 17.90 35.67 53.56 7.09 27.73 38.43 66.16 7.35

10.0S ey ry-y w.v/r 162.85 ■>gQ Q-i 10.10 0 38 160.57 168.95 909
13.35 4.13 7.90 12.03 12.48 4.93 8.03 12.96 12.61
9.12 3.30 132.42 135.71 8.80 2.38 143.58 145.96 3.60

14.57 5.39 66.26 71.64 14.00 5.24 70.38 75.62 14.27
7.51 6.97 15.21 22.18 7.34 8.47 17.38 25.85 7.53

1030 247 31.21 33.67 10.11 309 34.17 37.26 10.41
14.21 21.09 185.26 206.35 13.87 21 94 199.61 221.55 12.87
18.47 13.66 212.08 225.74 16.62 14.68 246.57 261.25 16.62
11.47 •4 C Arx 4 AG i-rw.v/v# 161.74 11 06 16.87 171.74 188.61 11 86
10.11 14.60 306.19 320.7S 10.84 13.04 275.33 28837 9.97
16.32 4.19 16.32 M.51 15.47 4.50 16.93 21.43 16.04
13 62 1 87 6.82 8.68 8.67 2.72 7.24 9.95 8.41
tt.au 1.37 4 rtAn.oi AQu.-to n onC/.V/N/ 1.S4 4.77 6.41 10.08
6.21 2.03 4.92 6.95 7.56 1 79 3.53 C -̂7 ,̂-t#

13.83 38.36 94.97 13333 14,96 18.80 99.83 118.63 13.48
1377 8.06 98.80 106.86 13.89 7:35 99.41 106.76 i2.o8
« 11 12 16 S8.90 111.05 7.80 12.31 110.06 122.38 7.63
2.27 0.44 0.4b u.wy 2.30 0.65 0.49 1.34  ̂  ̂AsJ. 1 1

10.11 6.84 193.65 200.48 10.32 4.03 212.61 216.63 10.29
5.46 1.41 6.02 7.44 5.0S 1.X’ 6.36 7.66 4.50

11 81 10.49 227.02 237.51 8.13 12.83 231.87 244.70 8.05
12.64 22.16 233.83 255.99 14.04 1594 257.25 273.19 11.98
5.86 0.95 1.29 2.24 7.09 1.26 1.35 2.61 7.59

50.59 0.79 30.64 31.43 46.80 0.82 32.19 33.01 46.13
0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 1.77 0.10 0.00 0.10 1.55
8.37 0.00 0.48 0.48 7.36 0.10 0.50 0.60 8.39
3.95 3.00 1.80 4.80 1.15 8.90 2.90 11.60 2.34

13.64 0.28 1.03 1.31 13.33 0.24 1.03 1.27 13.14
14.71 3.19 5.34 8.53 16.02 2.65 5.39 8.04 14.93
12.15 234.89 2676.13 2911.02 11.60 230.62 2809.02 3039.65 11.03
24.53 257.03 380.70 637.73 25.62 245.05 363.91 608.96 22.52
1326 491.92 3056 83 3548 75 12.86 475.67 3172.93 3648.61 12.06

1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 J AMMIJ J  KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYAPR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVEL!
28 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

2.90 307.57 310.47
2.39 1.59 3.98

16.20 48.47 64.66
4.3C 135.52 A *"»r\
4.07 7.57 11.64
1.68 122.04 123.72
4.51 60.87 65.38
5.43 13.64 19.07
3.80 29.76 33 56

15.42 161.11 176.53
754 20051 208.05

13.45 1^.C4 138.43
4.83 2 ^.19 265.02
352 14.09 17.61
2.67 9.89 12.56
2.01 4.25 5.23
1 54 3.60 5.14

12.86 80.91 93.77
7.09 84.69 91.78
9.78 86 45
0.32 0.42 0.74
2.74 170.21 172.95
1.50 5.83 7.33

12.54 261.37 273.91
8.43 196.93 203.36
0.41 1.16 1.57
0.51 28.85 29.36
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.46 0.46
3.42 1.78 5.19
0.06 0.85 0.91
1.79 4.99 6.78

STATEAJTs.
CENTRE
GRAND TOTAL

155.70
157.16
312.86

2433.64
357.13

2790.77

2589.34
514.29

3103.63

.5



Table 1.6

Plan and Non-Plan Budgetary Expenditure on AduK Education by Education Department

STATEAJT.
PLAN

1993-94 (Accounts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
’ to tal
BUDGET

PLAN
1994-95 (RE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
%AGETO
TOTAL
BUDGET

(Rs in Crores)

PLAN
199&96(BE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
% AGE TO 

'TOtAL 
BUDGET

1 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
0.80 11.15 0.00 11.15 0.69 12.20 0.00 12.20 0.65
1.76 0.77 046 1.22 1.91 0.81 0.49 1,30 1.99
1.09 5.49 1.26 '6.75 0.89 5.00 1.47 6.47 0.72
0.32 2.15 0.00 2.15 0.13 10.96 0.00 10.96 0.59
1.17 0.45 0.26 0.71 0.74 0.40 0.26 0.66 0.65
0.41 395 2.69 6.65 0.43 2.97 2.64 5.61 0.33
0.25 1.25 0.71 1 95 0.38 1.12 0,50 1.62 0.31
0.44 0.78 0.24 1.02 0.34 0.66 0.27 0.93 0.27
1.79 0.54 1.44 1.96 0.59 0.55 1.46 2.02 0.56
0.70 9.31 0.86 10.17 0.68 7.91 0.86 8.77 0.51
0.14 0.75 0.04 0.79 0.06 0.10 0.04 0.14 0.01
0.87 11.54 346 15.01 1.03 10.38 3.86 14.24 0,90
0.35 5.42 9.46 14.88 0.50 4.22 9.27 13.49 0.47
0.82 1.20 0.30 1.49 1.13 1.19 0.30 1.49 1.11
2.06 1.55 0.78 2 .^ 2.32 2.71 0.84 355 3.00
1.74 0.29 0.61 0.90 1.36 0.22 0.63 0.85 1,33
0.63 0.36 0.20 0.56 0.63 0.58 G.22 0.80 0.81
0.71 4.86 0.00 4.86 0.55 4.27 0.00 4,27 0.49
0.06 3.00 0.42 3.42 0.44 4.26 0.46 4.72 0.57
0.38 6.15 0.73 6.89 0.48 6.71 0.77 747 0.47
1.01 0.35 0.00 0.36 0.90 0.36 0.00 0.36 0.84
0.59 20.87 0.17 21.04 1.08 21.50 0.19 21.69 1.03
3.93 0.86 668 7.55 5.16 1.61 6.70 8.30 4.88
0.27 7.17 0.63 7.80 0.27 1313 0.65 13.78 0.45
0.34 9.61 0.87 10.48 0.57 10.73 1.38 12.11 0,53
0.51 0.06 0.10 0.16 0.50 0.06 0.10 0.18 0.52
0.04 0.00 006 0.06 0.08 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.08
0.12 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.27 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.23
0.62 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.64 0.04 0.02 0,05 0.76
0.98 2.28 0.50 2.78 0.66 4.66 0.61 5.26 1.05
0.90 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.93 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.95
0.18 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.18

1 ANDHRA PR. 11.43 0.04 11.46
2ARUNACHALPR 0.53 0.42 0.96
3 ASSAM 6.64 1.80 8.45
4 BiHAR 3.49 0.94 4.43
5 GOA 0.77 0.26 1.02
6 GUJARAT 3.45 2.17 5.63
? f-tARYANA 0.63 0.51 1.14
8 HIMACHAL PR. 0.91 0.21 1.11
9JAMMU&KAS. 4.36 1.47 5.83

10 KARNATAKA 7.77 0.88 8.64
11 KERALA 1.45 0.15 1.60
12 MADHYA PR. 7.35 3.22 10.57
13 MAHARASHTRA 0.58 8.63 9.21
14 MANIPUR O.eO 0.29 0.89
15 MEGHALAYA 0.76 1.14 190
16 MIZORAM 0.56 0.56 1.12
17 NAGALAND 0.33 0.20 0.52
18 ORISSA 4.80 0.00 4.80
19 PUNJAB 0.00 0.41 0.41
20 RAJASTHAN 3 87 0.73 4.60
21 SIKKIM 0.33 0.00 0.33
22 TAMIL NADU 9.95 0.21 10.16
23 TRIPURA 0.63 4.63 5.26
24 UTTAR PR. 5.68 0.&1 6.18

'.Â EST BENGAL 5.12 0.36 6.48
?;A&NSSLA. 0.05 0.09 0.14

PMANPIGARH 0.00 0.02 0.02
HAVELI 0.00 0.01 0.01

29 OAMAN & DIU 0.02 0.01 0.03
30DELHI 1.14 0.16 1.28
31 LAKSHADWEEP 0.02 0.04 0.06
32 PONDICHERRY 0,00 0.08 0.08

STATEyUTs. 83.20 3014 113.33 0.53 112.22 33.09 145.31 058 129,36 34.23 183 66 0.59
CENTRE 164.25 2.43 166.68 7.95 210.51 2.65 21316 8.56 234.00 2.68 236.68 8.7S
GPxAND TOTAL 247.44 32.57 280.01 1.20 322.73 35.74 358.47 1.30 363.36 . .36.91 400.26 1.32



Tal?«e 1 J

........ .......... ..........  ...... ................................. (Rs. in Crores)

PSan ancS Non-PSan Sucigetary Expenditure on Language DeveSopfnent { Education Department)

STATeU.T.
PLAN

1 9 9 & ^ (Accounts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1994-95 (RE)
PI AN no n -plan  TOTAL

%AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
1995-98 (BE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
A
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 ?.1ADHYAPR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
1C
17 NAC^^AND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SiKKiM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPUKA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVELI
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

0.09
0.00
0.63
1.30
0.27
0.24
0.36
0.30
0.00
034
0.70
0.13
0.00
063
0.00 
n COW .

G.42
0.59
U.29
265
0.02
0.25
Ti mT
0.03 
1 61 
0.00 
0.01 
0.02 
0.00 
0.71 
0.00 
0.02

5.12
0.00
3.68

36.40
0.00
0.79
0.00
0.56
0.00
3.78
4.15
2.91 
0.03 
0.10 
0.09 
3 27 
1.70 
3.55 
1.94
8.91 
O.uC 
3.18 
0 4̂4̂

17.91
7.11
0.00
0.15
0.00
0.00
0.39
0.00
0.00

5.21
0.00
4.51

37.70
0.27
1.03 
0.36 
0.85 
0.00
4.12
4.86
3.04 
0.03 
0.73 
0.09
3.86
2.12 
4.14 
2.24

11.56
0.02
3.43
0.5i

17.94
8.72
0.00
0.16
0.02
0.00
1.10
0.00
0.02

e 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
0.36 0.03 5.98 6.01 0.37 0.06 6.11 6.17 0.33
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.56 2.40 3.75 6.15 0.81 0.00 0.00 3.86 0.43
2.71 019 20 76 9R95 1 73 1 65 29.01 30.66 1.65
0.31 0.26 0.00 0 .26 ' 0.27 0.26 0.00 0.26 0.25
0.08 0.33 0.87 1.20 0.08 0.16 0.53 0.95 0.06
0.08 0.42 0.00 0.42 0.08 0.46 0.00 0.46 0.09
0.34 0.39 0.67 1.06 0.35 0.40 0.73 1.13 0.33
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 O.X 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.33 1.90 4.47 6.37 0.43 1.69 5.21 6.90 0.40
0.43 1.04 5.18 6.22 0.46 0.80 5.84 6 64 042
0.25 0.19 349 3.66 025 019 4.10 429 0.27
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.05 006 0.00
0.67 0.67 0.15 0.81 0.61 0.67 0.15 0.82 0.61
O.iO 0.05 0.01 0.06 0.06 r* 0.01 0.03 f\ nr%
6.01 0.45 3.95 4 40 6.68 0.35 4 15 4 43 7.07

^”7 < zr-o n rt/\ ^ nx f\Qt ,fij w.wu A-.vr̂
0.61 1.30 3.99 5.29 0.59 0.71 4.30 5.00 0.57
0.54 0.46 2.50 2.96 0.39 0.70 2.45 A trO. lU n. ■■’tn
0.95 3.61 10.29 13.90 0.98 4.18 11.14 15.33 0.96
G.C5 0.02 COG 0.04 f\ nr% f\ r\r\ w.uw n n rv7w.wr
0.20 0.16 3.99 4.16 0.21 0.43 3.87 4 .x 0.20
0.55 Q.OS 0.45 0.54 0,37 0.21 0.4S -m W. /M A •« 1
0.77 0.05 25.28 25.33 0.87 0.05 22.24 22.29 r*.
0.54 2.25 2.18 4.43 0.24 2.60 1.82 4.41 0.19
0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04
0.27 0.03 0.22 0.25 0.37 0.07 0.23 0.30 0.42
0.42 003 0,00 0,03 044 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.OO 0.00
0.83 1.71 1.16 2.87 0.69 2.18 1.26 3.44 0.68
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.05 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.06 0.14

STATE/UTs. 12.45 106.16 118.61 0.56 18.70 109.14 127.84 0.51 18.00 109.86 127.86 0.46
CENTRE 14.85 14.00 28.86 1.38 15.80 14.67 30.27 1.22 21.20 13.06 34.26 1.27
GRAND TOTAL 27.31 120.16 147.47 0.63 34.30 123.81 158.11 0.57 39.20 122.92 162.12 0.54



Table 1.8

Plan and Non-Plan Budgetary Expendtture on Technical Education ( Education Department)

(Rs. in Crores)
STATEAJ.T. 1993^94 (Accounts) % AGE TO 

TOTAL 
BUDGET ^

1994-95 (RE) %AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

19 9 5 ^ (BE) %AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 ANDHRA PR. 7.42 37.12 44.55 3.12 6.92 43.33 50.25 3.10 6.90 45.68 52.58 2.82
2 ARUNACHAL PR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
3 ASSAM 6.56 6.61 13.17 1.69 9.18 7.73 16.91 2.24 10.58 7.78 18.36 2.04
4 BIHAR 7.16 14.34 21.50 1.55 5.28 14.93 20.21 1.21 12.19 16.24 28.43 1.53
5 GOA 1.53 2.51 4.04 4.64 2.86 2.99 5.85 6.07 7.79 2.95 10.74 10.44
6 GUJARAT 8.44 31.04 39.48 2.91 9.71 33.43 43.13 2.80 8.91 35.28 44.20 2.61
7 HARYANA 4.76 7.60 12.36 2.75 12.42 8.42 20.84 4.07 18.41 8.75 27.16 5.13

HIMACHAL PR. 2.40 1.13 3.53 1.39 4.39 1.22 5.60 1.86 4.07 1.56 5.63 1.64
9 JAMMU & KAS. 0.77 7.03 7.80 2.39 1.69 10.50 12.19 3.66 2.58 11.47 14.05 3.93

l6  KARNATAKA 6.72 24.29 31.01 2.50 14.16 27.60 41.76 2.81 15.43 29.24 44.67 2.60
11 KERALA 12.65 36.01 48.66 4.32 17.08 39.35 56.44 4.15 20.19 42.50 6269 3.99
12 MADHYA PR. 7.91 34.95 42.86 3.52 23.29 41.89 65.18 4.46 29.65 47.10 76.75 4.83
13 MAHARASHTRA 23.00 87.06 110.67 4.22 50.44 94.01 153.45 5.18 20.61 92.27 112.88 3.90
14 M/^IPUR 0.36 0.33 0.69 0.63 0.65 0.17 0.82 0.62 0.91 0.17 1.06 0.81
15 MEGHALAYA 0.18 0.50 0 .^ 0.73 0.61 0.49 1.10 1.10 0.65 0.51 1.16 0.S6
16 MfZOP.AM 0.31 0.45 0.76 1.18 0.45 0.35 0.80 1.21 0.45 0.35 0.80 1.26
17 NAGALAND 0.54 0.47 1.01 1 22 0.73 0.48 1.21 1.37 0.86 0.53 1.39 1.4t
18 ORiSSA 7.46 7.29 14.75 2.18 17.80 8.55 26.35 2.96 12.37 9.12 21.49 2.44
19 PUNJAB 10.49 813 18.62 2.79 27.95 8.17 36.12 4.70 34.98 7.23 42.21 5.0S
20 ^A S TH A N 11 08 8.08 19.16 1.58 13.87 9.56 23.44 1.65 15.61 1062 26.23 1.64
23 SikKJM 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.46 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.39 0.29 0.00 0.29 0.€8
22 TAMIL r>IADU 7.66 5088 58.55 3.42 9.03 54.71 63.74 3.28 8.95 57.03 65.98 3.13
^  TRIPURA 0.17 1.30 1.47 1.10 0.11 1.54 1.65 1.13 0.19 1 72 1.90 1.12

UJTAR PR. 21.99 45.91 67.90 2 .^ 31.60 49.30 80.91 2.77 24.84 54.41 79.25 2.61
WEST BENGAL 5.38 26.48 31 86 1.98 11.50 32.31 43.81 2.40 16.49 35.87 52.36 2.30

'’ <^«<NI5LA. 0.59 0.36 0.95 3.53 0.80 0.44 1.24 3.92 0.79 0.47 1.26 3.67
/,CHANbl<^RH 0.38 5.85 6.23 10.74 0.87 6.53 7.40 11.02 1.12 6.87 7.99 11.1B
:̂ .D.&N. HAVEL! 0.10 0.00 0.10 2.01 0.15 0.00 0.15 2.58 0.25 0.00 0.25 3.88

3 , DAMAN & DIU 0.51 015 0.66 12,15 0.55 0.15 0.70 10.74 0.65 0.16 0.81 11.25
'=50;^LHi 4.63 3.46 8.09 6.15 7.69 10.90 18.59 4.45 18.06 12,92 30.98 6.16

XAKSHADWEEP 
32.PONDICHERRY

0.00
0.70

0.00
0.63

0.00
1.33

0.00
2.89

0.00
2.43

0.00
077

0.00
3.19

0.00
6.00

0.00
3.51

000
0.80

0.00
4.31

0.00
8.00

STATEAJTs. 162.03 450 54 612.57 2.87 293.36 509.83 803.19 3.20 298.27 53960 837.87 3.04
CENTRE ~ 183 45 221.70 405.16 19.33 232.02 232.07 464.09 18.65 253.41 21337 466.78 17.27
GRAND TOTAL 345.48 672.25 1017.73 4.35 525.38 741.90 1267.28 4.50 551.68 752.97 1304.65 4.31



Tabie 1.9

Pian and Non-Pian Budgetary Expendifure on Other Education ( Education Department)

STATEAJ.T.
PLAN

1993-94 (Accourrts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1994-95 (RE)
NON PLAN TOTAL

%AGE TO
TOT,AL
BUDGET

PLAN
1995-96 (BE)

MQw.pijiKj TOTA.L
% AGE TO 

‘TOTAL 
BUDGET

41 o4m 3 A ~T Q 0 1 w 11 12 13
1 ANDHRA PR. 0.38 9.04 9.42 0.66 1.15 9.36 10.51 0.65 4.67 159.36 164.03 8.79
2 ARUNACHAL PR 2.45 0.63 3.08 5.64 5.75 0.69 6.43 10.07 5.27 1,74 7,01 10 73
3 ASSAM 3.50 816 11.74 1.51 40.87 768 48.55 643 47.37 8.92 56.29 6.25
A O I L J A O  

1^1* « r ^ v
n  ' V i 6.22 6 49 0.47 0.25 6.83 7 IS r» AnW.“TW 0.64 7.4S S.12 0.44

5 GOA 0.11 0.73 0.84 0.96 0.12 0.84 0.96 1.00 0.13 0.85 0.98 0.96
6 GUJARAT 0.18 15.98 16.16 1.19 1.21 21.95 23.16 1.50 1.21 18.68 19.89 1.17
7 HARYANA 0.34 3.06 3.40 0.76 0.39 4.25 4.65 0.91 0.47 4.21 4.68 0.88
8 HIMACHAL PR. 0.98 3.85 4.83 1.90 1.14 4.40 5.54 1.83 0.94 4.83 5.77 1.68
9 JAMMU & KAS. 0.00 0.84 0.84 0.26 0.15 2.01 2.15 0.65 0.22 2.01 2.23 0.62

10 KAJRNATAKA 3.66 1.61 5.26 0.42 41.01 1 99 43.00 2.89 52.91 2.30 55.20 321
11 KERALA 1.24 2.28 3.52 0.31 1.16 2.12 3.29 0.24 3.73 2.28 6.01 0.38
4 0 no 
1 ^  rv iT M ^ i • 1 r  «A.

f \
1 t . .  1 1 2 33 r sW. f W A  0 4W.W 1 2.75 3.56 0 24 0 S4 3 17 4 00 0.25

13 MAHARASHTRA 23.70 34.57 58.27 2.22 27.66 37.95 85.81 2.22 23.33 35.79 59.18 2.05
14 MANIPUR 0.32 1.81 2.13 1.97 0.74 2.32 3.06 2.31 0.76 2.38 3.14 2.35
15 MEGHALAYA 062 1.44 2.06 2.24 0.36 1.35 1.71 1.70 1.56 1.46 3.02 2.56
lu nni<.v/rvr\m r\ A AU. St 0.T7 0.31 1.41 r\ A A 4 i-u; 1 1.19 A or\».uw f\ 4 Jt 1 04 < -toB . 1 W 1.S5
1/ nAGa LANO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00
18 ORISSA 264 057 3.20 0.47 6.70 0.73 7.43 0.83 7.43 0.78 8.21 0.93
19 PUNJAB 0.15 3.80 3.95 0.59 1.12 4.46 5.58 0.72 1.47 4.46 593 o.rz
20 RAJASTHAN 7.90 3.97 11.87 0.98 10.45 4.51 14.S6 1.05 31.03 7.30 38.33 2.39
21 SIKKIM 0.18 0.11 O.Ztf U.»» U.'ZA u.n u.;5t) u.yu 0.26 O.ii 0.36 0.84
22 TAMIL NADU 0.00 41.74 41.74 2.44 0.00 30.27 30.27 1.56 0.00 30.23 30.23 1.44
23 TRIPURA 0.23 2.18 2.40 1.73 0.21 2.2S 2.48 1.70 0.21 2.80 3.01 'i./r
24 UTTAR PR. 1.26 3.47 4.74 0.20 6.04 3.89 9.93 0.34 12.09 18.74 30.83 1.01
25 WEST BENGAL 3.30 21.47 24.77 1.54 3.35 33.61 36.96 2.03 3.94 245.57 249.51 1094
26 A & N ISLA. 0.26 0.82 1.08 403 0.31 0.86 1.17 3.70 0.52 0.93 1.45 4.21
27 CHANDIGARH 0.02 0.38 0.41 0.70 0.01 0.45 046 0.68 0.07 0.47 0.54 0.75
28 D.&N. HAVELl 0.18 0.18 0.36 7.26 0.24 0.25 0.49 8.72 0.26 0.27 0.53 8.14
29 DAYMAN & D!U 0.18 Q.01 C.19 3.45 0.59 0.02 0.61 9.39 0.51 0.02 0.53 746
30 DELHI 0.59 2.72 3.30 2.51 0.61 7,64 8.25 1.97 1.10 8.41 9.51 1.89
31 LAKSHADWEEP 0.08 0.19 0.26 3.91 0.26 0.28 0.54 5.45 0.43 0.28 0.71 7.32
32 PONDICHERRY 0.10 0.94 1.04 2.26 0.28 1.04 1.32 2.48 0.31 1.08 1.39 2.59

STATE/UTs. 
CENTRE 
GRAND TOTAL

55.22 
9.63 

64 84

175.67 
20.96 

196 63

230.89 
30.59 

261 48

1.08
1.46
1.12

153.31 
7.39 

160 70

198.04 
26.69 

224 73

351.35 
34.08 

385 43

1.40 
1.37 
1 40

203.87
9.53

21340

577.93
24.33

602.26

781.81
33.86

815.67

2.84
1.25
2.70



Table 1.10

Plan and Non-Plan Budgetary ExpendKura on Physical Education ( Education Department)

STATEAJ.T.
PLAN

1993-94 (Accounts)
NON-PLAN TOTAL

% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1984-^ (RE)
PLAN NON-PLAN TOTAL

%AGETO
TOTAL
BUDGET

PLAN
1995-96 (BE)

NON-PLAN TOTAL
% AGE TO
TOTAL
BUDGET

1 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
0.03 0.06 0.36 0.42 0.03 0.04 0.40 0.44 0.02
0.23 0.16 0.00 0.16 0.25 0.07 0.00 0,07 0.10
0.23 0.50 1.32 1.82 0.24 0.60 1.36 1.96 0.22
0.08 0.00 1.14 1.14 0.07 0.20 1.25 1.45 0.08
1.05 0.40 0.58 0.98 1.02 0.51 0.60 1.11 1.08
0.05 0.00 0.75 0.75 0.05 0.00 0.70 0.70 0.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.03 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.03
0.00 1.22 1.26 2.49 0.75 1.33 1.45 2.78 0.78
0.01 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.01
0.07 0.35 0.24 059 0.04 0.29 0.25 0.54 0.03
0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.02 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.02
0.22 0.00 5.68 5.68 0.19 0.00 5.88 589 0.20
0.00 0.00 O.X 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
059 0.05 0.14 0.20 0.30 0.06 0.15 0.21 0.34
0.47 0.00 0.34 0.34 0.39 O.OS 0.40 043 0.44
0.51 6.79 0.12 6.91 0.77 3.00 0.11 3.11 0.35
0.06 0.00 0.45 0.45 0.06 0.00 0.46 0.48 0.05
0.11 0.81 0.71 1.52 0.11 0.85 0.84 1.68 0.11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.02 0.00 0.42 0.42 0.02 0.00 0.46 0.46 0.02
0.50 0.30 0.43 0.73 0.50 0.71 0.47 1.18 0.69
0.01 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.00
0.07 1,01 ri eo 1.69 0.09 1 51 0.76 2.26 0.10
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.65 0.68 0.47 1.15 1.71 0.79 0.49 1.28 1.79
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
0,39 0.35 2.17 2.52 0.60 1.70 2.70 4.40 0.88
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.29 0.01 0.14 0.15 0,29. . 0.01_ 0.16 0.17 0.32

 ̂ANDHRA PR.
Z ARUi^CHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
a HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
2C RAJASTHAN 
21 SIKKIM 

TAMIL NADU 
a  TRJPURA 
M UTTAR PR.
•S WEST BENGAL 

A ft NtSLA.
 ̂CHANDIGARH 

-1 D &N HAVEL! 
y  DAMĴ N & DIU 
-0 DELHI
31 iJVKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

0.03
0.12
0.47
0.06
0.39
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.48
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.12
0.06
3.34
0.00
0.76
0.00
0.00
0.29
0.10
0.47
0.00
0.51
0.00
0.00
0.11
0.00
0.00

0.33
0.00
1.29
1.09
0.53
0.71
0.00
0.07
0.00
0.11
0.34
0.00
5.68
0.00
0.00
0.26
0.33
0.09
0.41
0.59
0.00
0.38
0.38
0.02
0.71
0.00
0.45
0.00
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.13

0.36
0.12
1.76
1.15
0.91
0.71
0.00
0.07
0.00
0.11
0.80
0.00
568
0.00
0.00
0.38
0.39
3.43
0.41
1.36
0.00
0.38
0.68
0.12
1.18
0.00
0.96
0.00
0.00
0.51
0.00
0.14

STATE/UTs 7.30 14.30 2160 010 12.73 1795 30.68 0.12 11.75 19.45 31.20 0.11
CENTRE 0.55 0.29 0.84 0.04 0.60 0.30 0.90 0.04 0.60 0.30 0.90 0.03
GRAND TOTAL 7.84 1459 22.43 0.10 1333 . U8.25 3V58 0.11 n.35 "19.75 32.10 0.11
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2. FIVE YEAR PLANS
OUTLAYS & EXPENDrrVRE



Table 2.1

Plan Outlays and Expenditiare on Education
F ir s t  F iv e  Y & a r P la n  (1 S 5 1 -5 6 )

SECTOR
OUTLAY EXPENDITURE

CENTRE O T -  A  T f —
O  1 A M  c : TOTAL \ u C L t \  1 r \ c ;

O f -  A  T l —
O  1 A M  C

- r r \ f i ^  1 
1 K J  1 M l _

i
1 2 *-/ 4 5

a
w

7
1

1  Elementary Education NA NA 93 NA NA 8 5

2 Secondary Education NA NA 22 NA NA 20

3 Adult Education NA NA NA NA NA NA

A  J  I n i x i  S L  W i n h c s r  P H i NA NA 1 5 NA NA 1 4

C l C H i
\ j  1 w w i  II  i i W Q J i  • NA M A  

1 ^ f - \
O Q NA NA on

6 Other Programs NA NA 17 NA NA 14

TOTAL NA NA 1 7 0 NA NA 1 5 3

N A; Not available

11
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Table 2.2

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

Second Five Yaar Plan (19S6-61)
Rs. in Crores)

OUTLAY EXPENDITURE
SECTOR

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Elementary Education NA NA 93 NA NA 95

2 Secondary Education NA NA 49 NA NA 51

3 Adult Education NA NA NA NA NA NA

4 Univ. Higher Education NA NA 47 NA NA 48

5 Technical Education NA NA : 51 NA NA 49

6 Other Programs NA NA 37 NA NA 30

OTAL NA NA 277 NA NA 273

N A ; Not available

12
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Table 2.3

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

Third Five Year Plan (196i-B6)
(Rs. in Crores)

SECTOR
OUTLAY EXPENDITURE

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Elementary Education NA NA 209 NA NA 201

2 Secx)ndary Education NA NA 88 NA NA 103

3 Adult Education NA NA NA NA NA NA

4 Univ & Higher Educatio NA NA 82 NA NA 87

5 Technics! Education NA NA 142 NA NA 125

6 Other Programs NA NA 39 NA NA 73

TOTAL NA NA 560 NA NA 589

N A ; Not available
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Table 2.4

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

Fourth Five Year Plan (19$9-74)

SECTOR
OUTLAY EXPENDITURE

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Elementary Education

2 Secondary Education
^  A

14.00
242.00

118.00
374.00 0.52

213.13

160.58
374.23

3 Adult Education 4.00 5.00 9.00 1.72 10.88 12.60

4 Univ. & Higher Educat 104.00 80.00 184.00 112.48 75.84 188.32

5 Technical Education 67.00 58.00 125.00 51.90 26.71 78.69

> Other Programs 82.00 48.00 130.00 30.60 63.03 93.67

: :)TAL 271.00 551.00 822.00 197.34 550.17 747.51

N A ; Not available

14
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Tabie 2.5

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

hifih H ve  Year Rian (1974-79)
(Rs. in Crores)

SECTOR
OUTLAY EXPENDITURE

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Elementary Education 410.00 345.41
18.00 660.00 2.49 591.28

2 Secondary Education 232.00 243.38

3 A'dult Education a nn.
w .

K3 A 
1

Q  f\f\ 4 nn <f n 04• = u ! ^  n , A  !

4 UmiV. & HiQnGr EduCatio 4 oo r»n
I V J V J . X J W

A r \ A  r \ r \  
l U ' + . U V J 292 00 A  r \ j k1:3 !.00 jk A  *IZ / . 316.77

5 Technical Education 98.00 58.00 156.00 61 18 46 94 107.12

6 Other Programs 93.00 76.00 169.00 41.19 60.29 101.48

TOTAL 405.00 880.00 1285.00 308.49 834.97 1143.46



Table 2.6

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

Sixth Five Year Pian (198M 5)
(Rs. in Crores)

OUTLAY EXPENDITURE

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Elementary Education 54.00 851.00 905.00 72.40 768.99 841.39

2 Secondary Education 28.00 370.00 398.00  ̂ ”  16.75-^-^- 5 1 7 .6 4 ^ ’ 534.39

3 Adult Education . m m  . . 68.00,4 _128.0Q^ . 91.61
V ;''3

i;L0lB3.36

4 Untv;* & Higher Educatio>\ ' 289.00 197.00 486.00 242.82 317.58 560.40

6 Technical Education 168.00 132.00 300.00 135.80 137.06 272.86

6 Other Programs 136.00"''
; 5; . ■ 4.
^171.00 '̂ '  307.00

■ a  -,.'  ̂
92.02

■V ■> iSi. * O  fei
164.29 256.31

TOTAL 735.00 1789.00 2524.00 621.54 1997.17 2618.71
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Table 2.7

Plan Outlay and Expenditure on Education

Seventh Five Year Plan (19S5-9Q)

o c io  1 O r \

1^1
U U  1 LM T EXPENDITURE

CENTRE STATE TOTAL CENTRE STATE TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

i s z iG m s m s ry  c iG u c a iio n i 723.80 2l42.0/ 2865.87
1730.45 2631.45

2 Secondary Education 711.45 558.31 1093.59 1651.90

3 Adult Education 130.00 230.00 360.00 309.15 300.65 609.80

4 Univ. & Higher Education 420.00 420.00 631.46 460.13 1091.59

5 Technlcai Education o o r 1 rii“ 1 TO-TW 1 , f w/ *7u 1 . f ^ ^  Ar%W 1 rjAn -7-1 f 1 rxoc  A A cnjyj. i 1

6  Other Programs 60.64 1296.21 1356.85 198.54 250.32 448.86

TOTAL 1738.64 * 3718.45 5457.09 * 3036.66 4596.47 7633.13

B. A. D. P. 2 0 0 .0 0 2 0 0 .0 0 120.50 120.50

* Includes Rs. 7.0 crores for physical education which was subsequently transferred 
to Department of Sports and Youth Affairs.
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Table 3.1

Outlays and Expenditumi of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Flans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 1996-97

CRs. in crores)
Seventh Eighth Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-96 1996-97

Spctor/Mtyor schemes Plan
Exp.

Plan
Outlay

Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay RE Exp. Outlay

/  » , „
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

y. Elementary Educatkni
i) Other than Ext. Aided 655.15 2350.00 261.10 293.84 358.77 356.81 439.57 425.52 559.00 1145.05 974.64 1959.00

a)NFE(State +VAs) 126.28 704.00 90.10 55 36 108 67 106 6Q n i  3? !3!.27 158 50 153.50 153.50 158.25
b) Orhers 52».8y 1M6.UU 171.00 238.48 250.10 250.12 308.25 294.25 400.50 379.76 379.76 400.75
c) Mid-L)ay-Meal — — — — ~ — — — ~ 611.79 441.38 1400.00

ii) Externally Aided 8.62 530.00 22.90 13.65 83.43 29.76 83.43 122.33 92.04 297.98 228.27 299.70
Total: E!«Rentsry Educsticn 663.77 2880.00 284.00 307.49 442.20 386.57 523.00 547.85 65i.04 144 .3 0 3 i 202.9 i 225S 7fi
2. Secondary Education

a) Navodaya Vidyalayas 650.00 75.00 92.09 131.71 132.00 152.63 152.63 200.00 177.00 177.00 186.00
b) Vocationa] Education 410.00 79.00 77.52 85.00 85.00 88.46 75.26 82.00 82.00 69.07 82.00
c) Others 459.00 55.00 54.52 89.16 86.54 93.91 92.83 127.11 105.10 93.85 113.11

Total: Secondary Education 596.01 1519.00 209.00 224.13 305.87 303 54 .335 00 320.72 40911 364.10 339.92 381.11
3. University & Hr. Edn.* 659.96 701.55 150.01 151.99 161.31 157.91 220.02 264.35 244.50 245.41 246 84 23804
4. Adult Education 313.04 1400.00 120 00 97.58 177.97 166.39 214.00 206.90 234.00 170,35 144.13 224.50
5.. I

i) Hindi 29.40 5.18 4.94 5.93 8.77 6.79 6.79 8.53 8.54 8.43 6.79
ii)MlL 14.25 3.05 1.44 3.74 1.56 4.22 2.04 4.94 2.47 1.89 4.22

iii) English 3.80 0.72 0.68 0.75 0.69 0.75 0.75 0.83 0.83 0.66 0.75
iv) Sanskrit 21.00 3.74 8.11 4.24 3.95 5.19 5.10 7.65 6.72 6.20 5.19

Total: Language Development 43.58 68.45 12.69 15.17 14.66 14.97 16.95 14.68 21.95 18.56 17.18 16.95
6.Scholar8lups 9.13 10.00 2.50 1.52 2.65 0.91 2.15 0.92 2.15 1.37 1.10 2.15
7. Boek Pro=K>t!cn 5.74 8.00  ̂r\f\ 1 49 1 98 1.37 1.9S 1.96 2.98 2.59 2.42 i.98
8. Planning and Admn. 3.34 32.00 1.80 1.15 5.36 6.32 5.36 3.80 5.36 4.45 4.11 5.36
9. Technical Education
i) Schemes under AiCTE 365.40 79.48 73.97 58.65 59.64 58.65 62.92 71.89 71.89 71.36 71.89

ii) Schemes of £>ep.of Edn. 458.60 90.52 88.87 139.35 133.92 164.35 175.74 182.02 181.32 169.62 182.02
Total: Tecfanicai Education 

BADP
6i0.96
120.50

824.00 170.00 162.84 198.00 193.56 223.00 238.66 253.91 253.21 240.98 253.91

TOTAL EDUCATION 3026.03 7443.00 952.00 963.36 1310.00 1232.04 1541.46 1599.84 1825.00 2503.07 2199.59 3382.70
* The schemes of Hindi University & Urdu University have been transferred from l anguage Development to U&HE.
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<j£Scmentary Education

Table 3.2 
Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans 

Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-964996-97
(Rs. in crores)___

Nfirne of the Scheme
Seirenth Eighth Plan Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95

Plan 1992-97 -------------------------- ----------------------------- ---------------------------------
Exp. Approved Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual

___ _________Outlay Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp._______  Outlay Exp.

Annual Plan 1995-96

Apparqyed
Outlay REx

—  1996-97
Approved 

Exp.______Outlay
5 10 11 12 13

Other than Externally Aided

5. Operation Blaekboard - 
eacher Education 

. Non-Formal Education:

373.32
151.83

950.00
607.00

99.14
64.50

155.11
82.96

179,00
69.10

179.00
70.05

215.00
90.00

215.00
77.50

279.00
118.00

268.26
108.00

268.26
108.00

x̂nprovement of Learners' Achievement (Rs. 80 crore for Eighth Plan & Rs. 5 86 crore for 1992-93).

279.00
117.00

(State Sector) 110.54 625.00 68.10 45.17 89.17 86.20 106.32 106.27 133.50 128.50 128.25
4 Assistance to VAs for NFE 15.74 79.00 22.00 10.19 19.50 20.49 25.00 25.00 25.00 153.50 25.00 30.00
5. NCTE 4.00 0.50 0.00 1.00 0.08 2.00 0.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00
6 Bal Bhavan Society 3.72 5.00 1,00 0.41 1.00 0.99 1.25 1.25 1.50 1.50 1.50 1,75
7. xMSPE(Mid Day Meal) 611.79 441,38 1400.00

Sub-Total 655.15 2350.00 261.10 293.84 358.77 356.81 439.57 425.52 559.00 1145.05 974.64 1959.00

Externally Aicfed Projects

1. Shiksha Karmi 3.33 35.00 4.70 2.41 500 5.00 5,00 5.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 9.00
2. LokJumbish 90.00 2,00 4,00 9.33 6.26 9.33 9.33 22.14 22.14 15.00 22.20

Bihar Education Project 118.00 12.00 5.96 20.00 13.00 20.00 10.00 30.00 30.00 0.00 25.00
4. Mahila Samakhya 5.29 51.00 4.00 1.28 8.90 1.80 8.90 3.80 6.90 6.90 4.13 5.00
-. U.P. Education Project 1.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.00

Soi’th Orissa Project 5.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.00
Distt.Pranary Edn. Project ' 230.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 3.50 40.00 94 00 25.00 230:94 201.14 238.50

Sub-Total ' ' 8.62 530.00 22.90 13.65 83.43 29.76 83.43 122.33 92.04 297.98 228.27 299.70
Total 663.77 2880.00 284.00 , 307.49 442.20 386.57 523.00 547.85 651.04 1443.03 1202.91 2258.70
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Secondary liklucation

Table 33
Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans 

Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97
□______  (Rs.in Crores)

Name of the Scheme

1

Seveuth
Plan
Ejq>.

Eighth Plan Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-96 
1992-97 ---- --------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------

Approved Aj^oved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved
Outlay Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay RB______ Exp.

1996-97
Approved

Outlay

10 11 12 13
1 .Computer Education in 
Schools (CLASS)

2 .Integrated Education for 
Disabled Children (lEDC)

j.Vucauonalisaiion ofE un.
4.F.nvironment Orientation to 

School Education
5 .Improvement of Science 
Education in Schools

6 .Promotion of Yoga
7.Educational Technology
8.NCERT
9.0pei School ^
1C. A35istsncc tc AgcuCicS tor 

Culture&Values in Education
11 .Navodaya Vidyalayas
12.Assistance to NGOs for 

Strengthening Hostel 
Facilities for Girls ,

13.Population Edn. Project 
(Externally Aided)

1 A
X -T .  Ajr U  VAVAJTCMCAJM

New scheme
15.International mathematics Glympiad

17.37 146.00 6.00 4.00 26.07 26.02 27.00 27.54 47.00 27.00 25.12 40.00

8.91 25.00 3.50 3.79 4.50 4.50 4.70 5.17 4.70 4.70 6.70 4.70
125.96 410.00 79.00 77.52 85.00 85.00 88.46 75.26 82.00 82.00 69.07 82.00

3 59 10.00 2.90 1.80 1.80 1.12 1.95 1.79 1.95 1.95 1.22 1.95

80.03 120.00 22.00 24.94 21.70 22.08 22.73 22.70 24.79 24.79 23.97 21.69
0.57 3.25 0.60 0.30 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.25 0.60 0.59 0.10 0.60

57.31 108.00 14.00 14.00 23.43 23.43 23.18 23.18 22.88 17.88 12.88 22.88
18.16 24.00 3.00 3,62 5.87 5.33 8.12 7.44 7.12 7.12 4.74 5.12
3.36 11.00 1.50 1.01 2.90 1.48 3.06 2.51 5.00 5.00 3.21 5.00

1.02 4.75 0.50 0.38 0,95 0.87 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
235.35 650.00 75.00 92.09 131.71 132 00 152.63 152.63 200.00 177.00 177.00 186.00

2.00 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.36 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.61 0.55

3.43 5.00 1.00 0.68 0.98 0.75 1,02 0.70 1,02 
1 n cr\

1.02
1 'J C/\ 1

0,80
 ̂ cn 1

1.02 
c cn

3.10

Total 596.0 r 1519.00 209.00 224,13 305 87 303.54 335.00 320.72 409.11 364.10 339.92 381.11
•Includes 40.95 crores for grants to States for girl's education

20



University & Higher Education

Table 3.4
Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans 

Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97
(Rs inCrores)

Name of the Scliemc
Seventh

Plan
Exp.

Eighth Plan 
1992-97 

Approved 
Outlay

Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 >^nua! Plan 1995-96 19' 6̂-97
Approved

OutlayApproved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved 
Outlay '

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay RE

Acual
Expt.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1. Association of Indian 

Universities 0.38 0.50 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.07 0.12 0.12 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23
2. I>. Zakir Hussain 

Memorial College Trust 1.07 1.00 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.25 0 24 0.25 0.25 0.35 0.25
3. Institutions of FSgher 

Learning 1 54 1.25 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.33 0.38 0.38 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.20
4 .1.C.H.R. 1.96 1.50 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.33 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.49
5 .1.I.A.S. 1.88 1.50 0.35 0.40 0.35 0,35 0.35 0.70 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
6 I.C.P.R 3.10 2.00 0.40 0.65 0.40 0.42 0.40 0.92 2.02 2.02 2.00 2.02
7 .1.C.S.S.R. 13.28 7.00 2.50 2.70 2.50 3.90 2.50 2.50 4.50 4.50 4.95 4.50
8 Punjab University 2.25 2.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.^0
9. U.O.C. 588.00 612.38 133.50 137.14 140.50 X41.50 186.50 186.50 205.74 206.79 207.77 20Q28
lO.IG.N.O.U. 44.01 60.00 10.00 9.50 14.00 tb;oo 27.00 ' ’ 68.20 '' ‘'22.50 22.50 22.50 21 5̂0
1 i . National Evaluation 

Organisation 0.95 0.25„ ^ 0.00 0.25

. / ■ >i-) ' 

0,00 0.25 0.25 0.05 0.00 0.25
12. Strengthening of Admn. 

Machinery' 0,24 0.32 0.05 0.00
: i-l' ’.jr ■ 

0.05 o.po 0.05 ' --2-% 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
13. National Council for ' j . -'T '

Higher Education 0.50 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
14. Rural Institutes 0,45 6.35 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
15. Commonwealth Of Learning 1.25 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 l.Of) 0.75 0,75 0.75 0,75
16. Training University 

Administrators 1.75

♦

0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0,05 0.01 0.00 0.05
17. Hindi University
18. Urdu University

1.55
0.00

0.01
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.30
0.01

0.00
0.00

0.01
0.01

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

NEW SCHEMES
19. Rajiv Gaiidhi National Instt. of Computer &

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.50 0.50
Total 659.96* 701.55 150.01 151.99 161.31 157.91 220.02 264.85 245.00 245 41 246.84 238.04

Note: The sdhemes of Hindi University & Urdu llnivereity have been transferred from Language Development.
* Rs. 0.55 cr<M"e spent under the sdieme of Popouialion Education Project.



Tabic 3.5

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Elehth Plans
Annua) Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Adult Education (Rs.in Crores)

 ̂ 0 ^ 1 ___
I ^ O il l C  \J1  U lC  |3( -IC U IC

Seventh
r i o i i

Eighth
Plan Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-96 1996-97

19985-90
Exp.

Appvu.
Outlay

Appvd.
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

/\ppvu.
Ouday

Actual
Exp.

Appvd.
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Appvd.
Outlay

RE Actual
Exp.

Outlay

1± 2 3 A-r tL 6 n
t

O
O

O
J7 f  n

X V
1 1 
J. X 1 O

1. Special Programme for 
Eradication of Illiteracy

1000.00 58.65 71.40 120.00 120.92 154.75 155.26 120.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

2. Voluntaiy A^ncies 54.54 115.00 18.00 3.50 15.00 6.51 10.00 11.00 10.00 9.30 6.43 10.00
3. Directorate of Adult Edn. 7.03 14.50 2.50 3.26 5.70 9.61 6.00 5.87 12.00 12.20 12.19 12.00
4. Shramik Vidyapeeth
5. Strengthening of

3.44
19.60

17.00 1.30 1.24 1.75 1.72 2.00 2.80 4.35 4.35 4.16 4.95

Administrative Structure 28.00 7.00 8.54 10.00 10.00 14.00 12.40 14.00 14.00 11.00 18.00
6. RFLP 173.69 25.00 15.00 1.37 6.00 6.00 6.00 7.30 6.00 3.00 0.28 0.90
7. PL&CE 34.97 132.00 10.00 6.20 13.50 9.02 18.00 11.05 66.00 26.00 9.34 75.50
8. MPFL 7.08 e  f\r\ 3.75 1 MMk.HH 2.50 1.40 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.00 ^  4 y\u.iu
9. Tcchnclcgy Ocinonstroticu 9.60 8.00 0.50 A  A n 0.30 f\ ^ i \ 0.06 0.15 0.10 0.00 0.05
lO.Cultural Exchange Programme 0.50 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.07 0.25 0.04 0.25 0.15 0.01 0.25
11 NLM A 0.26 2.50 0.25 n  1 / ;V . AW n  K f \V/. w/V/ 0.34 0.75 0.37 n  n c\M, t ^ 0.75 0.52 2.00
12. Nadcmai Institute of AE 17.50 1.50 0.45 2.00 0.50 1.20 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.20 0.75
13. Nehru Yuvak Kendras 2.83 15.00 1.50 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 313.04 1400.00 120.00 97.58 177.97 166.39 214.00 206.90 234.00 170.35 144.13 224.50
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Language Development
^^Rs.in Crores)

Table 3.6

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Name of the Scheme
; f

- •  r-.

Seventh
Plan
Exp.

Eighth Plan 
1992^97 

Approved 
__Qiitlay

Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual P l^  1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-^6'-

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual Approved
Fvn Outlay

Actual
Rxo.

Approved
Outlay RE

1996-'97 
Approvef? 

Act^l Outlay 
Exp; ; i j'-r

1 10 11 12 13
A . HINDI 

1 Appointment of Hindi Teachers 9.49 12.00 1.85 1.97 2.50 4.95 2.50 2.75 4.00 4.10 4.10 2! 50
2.Assist.to NGOs-Daksh.Bharat Hindi 

Pr.Sabha inc. pub. in Hindi 4.19 9.00 1.80 1.82 1.80 1.59 1.80 1.80 1.98 0.00
3 . Propagation of Hindi Abroad 079 1.50 0.20 0.20 0.25 ^ 0.85 0.50 0.50 0.57 0.00 0.50
4,Central Hindi Directorate 2.52 3 30 0.63 0.50 0.66 0.57 0.72 0.50 0.86 2.84 2.84 0.72
S.Conumssion for Scientific and 
Technical Terminology 0.48 1.00 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.29 0.60 0.57 0.45 0.36 ^ .3 6 0;6«

6.Kendriya Hindi Sansthan 2.52 2.60 0.52 0.26 0.52 0.52 0.67 0.67 0.67 i.24 a . 13 Q.67
Sub-Total 19.99 29.40' 5.18 4.94 5.93 8.77 6.79 6.79 8.53 8.54 ^8.43 6.79
B.M 1L

7.M IL  Teachers 3.00 0.41 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.60 0.12 1.00 0.20 ..  0.00 ..--0.60
S.UrduTj^hers >, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80 0.00 1.00 0.05 3 0 (W ‘ '0.80
9.C I i L & its Regional Centres 4.40 1.58 081 1.08 0.92 1.10 0.80 1.00 0.97 l.iO
lO.Tarraqui-e-Urdu Board 3.75 0.70 0.45, 0.75 0.48 0.85 0.46 , 1-00 0.60 /.-n 0.60 0''01H5
11.Financial Assistance to NGOs , '.ni;-!-’ ■ ■ .. .. .

(other than Sindhi) vTl35r 0.26 0.10 0.27 0.14 0.27 0.10 0.29
12.Financial Assistance to NGOs for _________

Ŝindhi incl. Sindhi Vikas Board I'! . OJO 0.08 0.24 0.02 0.60 0.56 0.65 0.65 0.33 0 60
Sub-Total 14.25 3.05 1.44 3.74 1.56 4.22 2.04 4.94 2.47 1.89 4.22

C. ENGLISH
13.English Teaching & Distt.Centres 0.98 3.80 0.72 0.68 0.75 0.69 0.75 0.75 0 83 0.83 0.66 0.75
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Language Development
(Rs.in Crores)

Table 3,6

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Name of the Scheme
Seventh

Plan
Expt.

Eighth Plan 
1992-97 

Approved
v.'uuuy

Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-% 1996-97
Awroved

OutlayApproved
1»V1U J

Actual
X7v-*%

Approved
Outlay

Actual Approved
Outlav

Actual
Fvn

Approved
Oiitlav RE

Actual
Exd.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 15
H.Rashtriya Sansknt Sansthan 7.55 1.51 0.75 1.51 1 C OJl ,J>C t

 ̂an 2.92 4.57 3.55 3.26 2 90
15 . Voluntary' Sanskrit Organisations 300 0.60 0.58 0.60 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16.Adarsh Sanskrit Pathshala 1.02 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 r \  r \ r \u.uu r\ r\r\ U.W
17. Development of Sanskrit Edn. 2.80 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.54 0.80 0.80 0.65 0.56
18.1.̂ ] Bahadm- Shastri Rashtriya

Sanskrit Vidyapeeth, Delhi 0.50 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.30 0.00 0.20
19.Rashtriya Sanskrit Vidyapeeth 0.50 O.iO 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.00 0 15
20.Preservation of Oral Tradition

of Vedic Recitation 0.35 0.07 0.04 0.07 007 000 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 .Rashtriya Veda Vidya Pratisthan 2.45 0.45 5.70 0.45 0.45 0.65 0.71 1.08 1.10 1.09 0.65
22. Vol. Orgiis. (Arabic & Persian) 0.83 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.20 0.00 0.15
23.Rashtriya Sanskrit & Classical

Languages Commission 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.25
24. Modernisation ofmauiutuias 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.07 0.33 0 19 0.40 1.22 1.20 0.33

Sab-Tota! 13 92 21.00 3.74 8.11 4.24 3.95 5.19 5.10 7.65 6.72 6.20 5.19
Total @ 43.58# 68.45 12.69 15.17 14.66 14.97 16.95 14.68 21.95 18.56 17.18 16.95

@ The schemes of Hindi University & Urdu Univereity have been transferred to U&HE. 
M Includes Pji. 0.35 crore spent on PuhlicaticMi in Hindi.
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Table 3.7

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Aimuiil Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Schoiarshi}»~ (Rs.in Crores) ■

Name of the Scheme
Sevenfli"

Plan
Exp.

Eighth Han 
1992-97 

Approved 
CXitlay

Annual Plan 1992-93 AiinixalPlan 1993-94 Aimual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-96 19%-97^

Appioved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay RE

Actual
Exp.

Outlay
' 0 i

1 2 ..3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13,,

1 -National Scholarship Scheme 5.06 4.24 1.00 0.86 1.00 0.71 0.90 0.69 1.45 0.75 0.67 o;7i'

^^2.SchdI^hips for Talented 
 ̂ '̂  GWldren from Rural Areas 3.42 2.16 0.60 0.43 0.60 0.12 0.60 0.13 0.60 0.60 or42 0,40'

3.Schcme of Upgradation of 
 ̂ Merit of SC/Sr Students * 0.65 2.60

• -■< 
0.55 0.2^ 0.55 0.08 . 0.55 0.00 0.00

i; M' 

0:00'

Ov) ;i(!!

p m

4.Jawaharlal Nehu Fellowship------
New Scheme

1.00 0.35 0.01 0.50 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.02 0.01 ,5 O.00,

S.National Loan Scholarship Scheme 1 00

Total 9.13 10.00 2.50 1.52 2.65 0.91 2.15 0.92 2.15 1,37 1.10 2.15

staiKls transferred to Ministry of Welfare w.e.f 1.1 1994.
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Book Promotion

Name of the Scheme

Table 3.S

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

(Rs.in Crores)
Seventh Eighth Plan Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 

Plan 1992-97 ---------------------------  ----------------------------------------------------------
Annual Plan 1995-96

Exp. Approved Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual A{^)roved Actual

19%-97
Approved

Outlay

1 2

w u u a j f

3 4
JLyA|̂ .

5
v ^ u L i a y

6 1
v y u t i a j r

8 9
v y u u a _ y

10
1\U
11 1 2 13

1 Nalaonai Book Trust 7.55 1.91 1.47 1.89 1.86 1.89 1 Of\i.oy o n 'y  c n 'y  ' 2 a
y 1 89

2.Grants to National Book 
Development Council 0.20 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.02

3. Book Pr(xnoti(Hial Activities
and Voluntary Agencses 0.30 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.05 005 0.05 0.00 0.05

4.Setting up of National 
Society of Authors 0.15 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02

Total 5.74’ 8.00 2.00 1.49 1.98 t  r>«"? 1.0/ 1.98 1.96  ̂no
.4.. . 7 0 2.59 2 42 1.98

Schemes merged and reduced to only 4 during Eighth Plan
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Table 3.9

Outlays and Expenditures of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Plans 1992-93.1993-94,1994 95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Name of> the Scharie i '

(Rs.in Crores)
Seventh Eighth Plan Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95

pian 1992-97 ----------- ............................^ ::::: --------
Approved Appmv^ Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved

Outlay Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay .fExp. Outlay

Annual Plan 4995-96^^

Actual
RE

-1996-^
Approved

Outlay

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1,.N{EPA 1.75 6.27 0.90 0.58 1.00 0.77 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
2.Scheme of StudieSjSeminars^va­

luation of Impl of Edn. Policy 0.89 1.63 0.35 0.14 0.35 0.96 0.35 0.16 0.35 0.44 0.27 0.35
3.CMIS , 0.08 1.17 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
4.Stiengiiiening of PJ !̂&Siat.Divn. 0.08 1.31 0.10 0.00‘ 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.22 0.22 V - 0.15
5.C(miputerisation of Educational

Statistics in States 0.03 0.98 0 15 0.06 0.27 0.05 0.27 0.08 0.27 0.20 0.13 0.27
6. Area Intensive Programme for 

Ednally. Backward Minorities 16.27 0.05 0.00 2.20 2.15 2.20 2.42 2.20 2.20 2.20 2J2G
T.Strengthening of Activities of INC ; ' --
i)Reorgn. of INC Library 0.04 0.10 0.02 0.00 0.02 O.OQ 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
ii)Hoidiiig of Meetings, Committees, [\ I.

... .. -  ■ *'

_Xonferences 0.09 0.25 Q.p3,, j m r.0.55 2.10 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.07
iii)Strengthening of VAs engaged in 

UNESCO Progs, and Activities ' 0.02 0.12 0.02, , , 0.00 0.02 0.02 Q.02„-: :V- 0.00- 0.02 002 " b.oi 0.02
S.Auroville Management r 0.36 -1 0.65 OilO- • 6:35 cad' 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
9X:psi îK:ti  ̂of House 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.% 0.00 0.96 0.00 0.%
10;Strcngtbenif»g-M"Mtemal 

Academic Relations 0.25 -  ĴQr.03 0.00 “ ‘0.03 0.00
<■;' ■ - 

. 0 . 0 5 , s ,0:02 0.05 0.03 0.05
Total 3.34 32,00.. 1.80 V, ?v h l5 5̂ 36 6.32 5.36 3.80 5.36 4.45 4.11 5.36
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Table 3.10

Technical Education

Outlays and Expenditure s of Seventh and Eighth Plans
Annual Plans 1992-93,1993-94,1994-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

(Rs.in Crores)

Name of the Scheme
Seventh

Plan
Exp.

Eighth Plan 
1992-97 

Approved 
Outlay

Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-96 1996-97
Apjproved

OutlayApproved
Outlay

Actual
fc,)q3.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Hxp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Hxp.

Approved
Outlay Kli

Actual
lixp.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
A. Schemes under A IC  T E
1 I c  r ii 3.20 14 40 2 78 1.25 2 60 Alt Cf\ O lAO. IV/ 15 34 15 34
2.T T T is 16.84 50.00 6.00 4.15 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.27 5.00 5.001 XT T T T t;X X X , x.#v»xxALnaj A CC 7.00 1.50 1.50 1.30 1l.JV/ 1.30 1.22 ti.ov> 1.30
4.N IF F T . Ranchi 3.24 5.00 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.31 1.50 1.50
5. S P A ,  New Delhi 7.70 12.00 2.50 2.50 2.30 2.30 2.30 1.72 2.30 2.30
6.PG Courses & Research Work 5.30 5.00 1.00 0.92 1.00 0.91 1.00 1.09 2.00 2.00
7. Research & Development 4 50 12.00 2.50 2.41 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 3.00 3.00
“ ■ i-~vsiopmsRi 01 r*4uSŵ sriiS!ii
CcHirses 0.56 1.00 0.40 0.36 0.15 0.40 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.15

9.Modemisation of Ei^iaeering
Labcjratories & Workshops 182.70 130.00 30.00 26.53 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00

lO.Industry-Institute Intmiction 2.28 4.00 0.80 0.73 0.80 0.80 0.80 1.00 0.80 0.80
11 .CkfutuiiUng IMuCativm l.)5 5.00 1.00 0.65 1.00 1.00 i.OO i.OO 0.50 0.50
12.NTMIS 1.42 .5 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 I 00 1 00 0 28 0 50 0 50
13.Sant Longowal Institute of

Engineering & Technology 5.00 35.00 5.00 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.75 4.% 5.00 5.00
M. llinist Areas of Xech.liducatKxi 107.86 100.00 24.00 24.00 15.00 16.00 15.00 16.00 16.00 16.00
16.Entrepreneurship and

Managenoent Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.58 0.50 0.50
Sub-Total:AICTE & its Activities 365.40 79.48 73.97 58.65 59.64 5865 62.92 71.89 71.89 71.36 71.89
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Table 3.10
Outlays and Expenditure s of Seventh and Eighth Plans 

Annuia Plans 1992-93,1993-9445>94-95,1995-96 and 1996-97

Technical Education (Rs.in Crores)

IŜ ame of the Scheme;. r
, Seventh (Eighth Plan 

Plan 1992-97 
Exp. Approved 

Outlay

Annual Plan 1992-93 Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-95 Annual Plan 1995-% ” l 9 % ^
Approved

OutlayAf^oved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

v^>proved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Approved
Outlay

Actual
Exp.

Af^oved
Outlay RE

Actual
Exp.

, ; . : ■ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
R Schemes of Deptt of Edueatioii
16. Apixenticeship Training 7.58 13.00 2,50 2.35 7.00 6.38 7.00 4.26 12.50 12.50 7.70 12.50
n.Intematibna! Centre tor 

Science & Technology (ICSTE) 0.06 0.50 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.00 0,15 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18.U G C Schemes 49.95 110.00 22.00 22.00 18.00 18.00 22.70 22.70 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00
19 .11 Sc , Bangalore 10.89 25.00 6.00 6.00 23.5C 23.80 8,50 - 8.50 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.50
20.Cominunit>' Polytechnics 11 89 30,0f) 3,00 3.00 6.00 6.00 10.65 24.00 30.00 26.30 25.94 30.00;
21 -Payment for ProfesskKial & 

Special Services 1.36 4.50 0.80 0.45 0.75 1.02 2.00 1.50 1.50 1.30 0.89 1.50
22.11 I's L ,1. 8773 115.00 24.00 21.56 23.88 15.66 31.88 31.88 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00
23.RECS ; r , : 50.65 125.00 24.00 24.00 44.00 44.00 41.00 41.00 41.00 41,00 37.45 41.00
24.11 Ms ;,j. 29.93 35.00 8.00 9.5 i 6.GK) 8.% 7.45 7;84 12.00 14 85 12,84 12.00
25.Engineering College at Jammu 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00' 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
26.1nstitute of Communication & 

Educational Techjiology (ICET) 0.50 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.Technoiogy Development

0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 8.00 33.00 25.54 20.00 15.00 14.45 20.00
28.1nvestment m Ed GIL ■" ’ ‘' 0.45 0.10 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
29.Nortti-Easterm Regional Instt. 

of Science & Technology
30. RAGNICAS 
New Schcais 
S l.iriT M

0 . 0 0 *  0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8.00
0,50

0.00

3.00
0.50

0.00

8.85 8,85

0.00

3.00
0.50

Sah-Tot8l:Sdbeiaes of Depttof £dn 458.60 90.52 88.87 139.35 133.92 164.35 175.74 182.02 181.32 169.62 182.02
Total 610.%# 824.00 170.00 162.84 198.00 193.56 223.00 238.66 253.91 253.21 240.98 253.91

@ The scheme of RAGNICAS has been transferred frtrni U & HE to Tech. Educatioa. 
# Includes Rs. 14.07 ctotbs for small schemes which no longer exist 29





Table 4.1

Outlay and Expenclituro During Seventh Five Year Plan(1985-90)
IHIementary Education

(Rs. in Lakhs)

State/UT
Approved Total Outlay 

Outlay

Actual
Expenditure

1 2 3 4
1 ANDHRA PR. 9800 14181 15442
2 ARUNACHAL PR 1000 4040 3777
3 ASSAM 10000 m zi 14472
4 BIHAR 17000 21925 2300(3
5 GOA 700 668 703
6 GUJARAT 5500 7105 8019
7 HARYANA 6750 6594 6359
8 HIMACHAL PR. 2435 2983 3619
9 JAMMU & KAS. 3700 3662 5608
10 KARNATAKi\ 4800 602 ’̂ 4059
11 KERALA 1800 1080 '848
12 MADHYA PR. 11000 21256 21050
13 MAHARASHTRA 8400 913() 7864
14 MANIPUR 1S60 1570 1575
IS MEGHALAYA 1850 2330 2263
16 MIZORAM 870 100(> 1048
17 NAGALAND 900 1035 1042
18 ORISSA 9000 11460
19 PUNJAB 2800 2361 1883
20 RAJASTHArJ 10400 15161 15642
21 SIKKIM 1210 2047 215(5
22 TAMIL NADU 9000 16560 17258
23 TRIPURA 1800 ZAQi\ 4393
24 UTTAR PR. 18000 23629 22193
25 W EST BENGAL 17800 11601
26 A & N ISLA. 800 155(1 1432
27 CHANDIGARH 800 707 542
28 D.&N. HAVELI 300 293 316
29 DAMAN & DIU 56.2 15̂ i
30 DELHI 12700 12241 i2182
31 LAKSHADWEEP 125 128 138
32 PONDICHERRY 1045 712 779

TO TA L 173045 221833.2 219092

Source : Various iss ues of St«te Plan Analysis published by Planning Commission

30



Oytiay and Expenditure Dyrlng Saverjth Five Ym r P\m (WBBSQ)
AduSt Education

Table 4.2

Approved Total Outlay Actual

State/UT Outlay ..... Exj)enditure

1v^  ̂ : ■■■*2 4
,,1 ANDHRA PR. 2050 1572 1088
2 ARUNACHAL PR 26 290 223
3 ASSAM 604 992 823
4 BIHAR 2996 3575 3731
5 GOA 26 55 89
6 GUJARAT 920 1056 -  763
7 HARYANA 368 247 77
8 HIMACHAL PR. 131 108 78
9 JAMMU & KAS. 236 216 > 186
10 KARNATAKA 1209 1126 H 855
11 KERALA 262 55 -  ̂; MM.

12 MADHYA PR. 1971 1567 944
13 MAHARASHTRA 1630 2229 1256
14 MANIPUR 40 240 150
15 MEGHALAYA 40 101 105
16 MIZORAM 21 44 46
17 NAGALAND 21 54 45
18 ORISSA 999 527 448
19 PUNJAB 552 115. , 55
20 RAJASTHAN 1314 574 501
21 SIKKIM 13 50 22
22 TAMIL NADU 1445 1188 1252
23 TRIPURA 53 113. 123
24 U TTA R  PR. 4204 2128' , 1607
25 W E S T BENGAL 1708 1094. : 821* i A .
2 6 A & N IS L A . 5 19^"' 19
27 CHANDIGARH 5 30 20
28 D.&N. HAVELt ; 3 14""' 8
29 DAMAN & DIU — ■ 3 ^ 5
30 DELHI 131 178 292
31 LAKSHADWEEP 1 5
32 PONDICHERRY 16 19 16

TO TA L 23000 ___ _______19587 15653

Source : Various Issues of State Plan Analysis published by Planning Commisjsion
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Outlay and Exptandituire during Seventh Five Year Plan (1985-90) 
General Education

T a b le  4.3

Approved Total Outlay Actual

State/UT Outlay Expenditure

1 2 3 4
1 ANDHRA PR. 18100 27798 26004
2 ARUNACHAL PR 4900 6990 6887
3 ASSAM 15900 23859 22855
4 BIHAR 30575 35800 34805
5 GOA z m 3713 3813
6 GUJARAT 8071 10862 11660
7 HARYANA 13779 14017 13234
8 HIMACHAL PR. 5:i20 6802 7826
9 JAMMU & KAS. 7162 11804 12330
10 KARNATAK/v i i :joo 12163 10905
11 KERALA 4300 3534 4492
12 MADHYA PR. 17435 44487 42365
13 MAHARASHTRA 21645 31335 27616
14 MANIPUR 3082 3725 3459
15 MEGHALAYA 2815 3570 3509
16 MIZORAM 1675 2236 2001
17 NAGALAND 1960 2254 2364
18 ORISSA 15000 20971 20342
19 PUNJAB 7962 7564 6371
20 RAJASTHAN 18830 27685 28595
21 SIKKIM 2640 3748 3918
22 TAMIL NADU 27000 29179 29580
23 TRIPURA 2647 6269 8584
24 UTTAR  PR. 23095 36258 40085
25 W E S T BENGAL 28000 25455 25094
26 A & N ISLA. 1500 2365 2558
27 CHANDIGARH 1625 1760 1761
28 D.&N. HAVEL! 773 471 480
29 DAMAN & DIU _ 134 277
30 DELHI 24050 20308 19033
31 LAKSHADWEEP U S 443 419
32 PONDICHERRY 22!16 2482 2278

TO TA L 325666 430040 425500

Source : Various Issue s of State Plan Analysis publisheci by Planning Commission
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Table 4.4

)u ttay and E xp e n d itu re  D u rin g  S even th  F ive Y ear P ian (198S-9(
T ech n lq a l E d u ca tio n

(Rs. in Lakhs)

State/UT
Approved Total Outlay 

Outlay
Actual

Expenditure

—  2 ' "  3 . 4
1 ANDHRA PR. 11 so 2377 2231
2AR UN ACH ALPR 100 40 36
3 A S ^ M  y .- 1600 2186 1912
4 BIH/iR 800 1460 903
« G O A  ; 867 7'67 718
e.GUJARAT 1820 2318 1766
7 I^R Y A N A 1500 2225 1844
8 HIM>KCHAL PR. 550 1095 1169
9JA M M U & K A S. 500 761 491
10 KARNATAKA 600 701 572
11 KERALA 1800 2215 2709
12 MADHYA PR. 2233 4232 3241
13 MAHARASHTRA 8909 10702 '5552
14 MANIPUR 130 526  ̂ 167
15 MEGHALAYA 112 135 129
16 MI2!ORAM 150 201 387
17NAGALAND 240 237 V 191
1&0Fl)SSA 1000 1959 19t8
19 PUNJAB 2504 2190 >1775
2dRA.JASTHAN 1550 1722 1509
2iSIKKIM — —

.

22 TAMIL NADU 2125 2917 2476
23 TRIPURA 70 60 , 39
2 4 U T tA R  PR. 7600 8006 7752
25 W E S T BENGAL 2280 2348 1800
2 6 A & N IS L A . 250 5:07 238
27 CHANDIGARH 700 ei68 450
28D.&N. HAVELI — 44 Z
29 DAMAN &DIU — 173  ̂J 3 3
30 DELHI \ 4000 4736 3336
31 LAKSHADWEEP — — •A ' V
32 PONDICHERRY 1300 1654 1792

TO TA L 46480n;inr iwmwin wi ii ini wi mi jj iwwwji 58*61  ̂ "47238

■ •• '  «. . . -j • - .
Source : Various issues 6f State Plan Analysis published by Planning Cprtimi^ibn

PLANR.XL3



Ta|>lo4.5

)utlay and Elxpe ndituire During Su venth Five Year Plan (1985-90
Total Education

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Approved Total Outlay Actual

State/UT Outlay Expenditure

1 2 3 4
1 ANDHRA PR. 19;:!90 30175 28235
2ARUNACHAL PR 5000 703CI 6923
3 ASSAM 17;!i00 26045 24787
4 BIHAR 31376 37260 35708
5 GOA 3131 4480 4531
6 GUJARAT 9891 13180 13426
7 HARYANA 15279 16242 15078
8 HIMACHAL PR. 5770 7897 8995
9 JAMMU & KAS. 7I:«2 12566 12821
10 KARNATAKA 1H:iOO 12864 11477
11 KERALA 6100 5749 7201
12 MADHYA PR. 19(:i68 48719 4560€i
13 MAHARASHTRA 30l:.54 42037 33168
14 MANIPUR 3212 3951 3626
15 MEGHALAYA 2927 3705 3638
16 MIZORAM 11326 2437 2386
17 NAGALAND 2:?oo 2491 2655
18 ORISSA 16000 22930 22260
19 PUNJAB 10466 9764 81̂ 4€i
20 RAJASTHAN 20380 29407 30104
21 SIKKIM 2«40 3748 3918
22 TAMIL NADU 29125 32096 3205€>
23 TRIPURA 2617 6329 8623
24 UTTAR PR. 30695 44264 47837
26 W EST BENGAL 30280 27803 26894
26 A & N ISLA. 1750 2572 2796
27 CHANDIGARH 2325 2428 2211
28 D.&N. HAVELI 773 515 482
29 DAMAN & DIU 0 307 410
30 DELHI 28060 25044 22369
31 LAKSHADWEEP 345 443 419
32 PONDICHERRY 3516 4135 4070

TO TA L 372146 488602 472738

Source : Various issiess of Sta te Plan Analysis published by Planning Commission

:j4
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Table 4.6

A p p r o v ie d  E ig h t h  P la n  O u t l a y s

<1992-97)

State/UT

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 >^UNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM 
4BIHAR

6C5UJARAT
tH A R YA N A
8 HiMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTF^A
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM 
m  NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR  PR.
25 W E S T BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH , 
28D.&N. HAVELI
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP' 
Z2 PONDICHERRY
' I I 11 III III 11- ■ I i- -- ----------------- —  ------------

TO TA L

Elementary
Education

Adult
Education

General
Education

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Technical
Ediication

17613
11392
56835
56883

2730
^ 4 9 8 2 '
20244
^9890
15765
40950
-2221
43268
35000

4080
6433
2302
1847

24266
4715

56775
3640

25247
6960

66353
35000

2074
1062

700
267

3 2 1 ^
16iB

1804

1712
279

1836
6034

111
2247

640
177
716

1870
77

1984
2200

205
337
125

72
4491
1080
3050

68
4000

234
2426
2672

34
53

6
15 

637
16 
40

22295
15190
87438^
72695

6500
22700
40704
23000
31530
90555

8225
61812
73007

6800
9060
4185
4295

52752
21678
86023

5500
44000
12000

108775
50000

4222
3500
1078

504
45000

702
3710

5650
0

4533
18522

1300
9000

10630
4200
1900
5000
9400
8538

22518
550
137
350
450

8286
19600
1QQ18

,.2 8 0
.> 7 1 4

150
25740
10000

1320
924
200
350

11000

1978

Total
Education

^27945 
15190 
91S71 
91217 

7800 
31700 
51334 
27200 
33430 
95555 
tf625 
70350 
95525 

7350 
9197 
4535 
4745 

61038 
41278 
96041 

5780 
47714 
12150 

134515 
60000 

5542 
4424 
1278 

. 854 
56000 

702 
5688

605646 39444 1019435 ■Va 196238 1215674

35
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Table 4.7

Approved Outlays for Annual Plan
1992-93

State/UT

1

Elerrentary * 
Educ^ation

1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA
11 K E R A U
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 W EST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVELl
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

2377
2280
7’689
S040

540
1538
3440
1826
3000
7194

436
11708

3946
582

1380
457
306

3000
853

4995
644

3050
1500
9922
4540

438
132

90
87

5263
34

215

Adult 
E(jucatlon

General
Education

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
Technical 
Education

Total
Education

665
72

311
1017

45
355
159 
100 
168 
350

20
780
297

47
86
34
13

600
200
160 

10
1300

75
550
500

5
10

1
2

122
3

10

3500
3225

13150
11322

1295
3000
5000
4349

121541
1710

17936
8045
1450
2122

907
860

6001
3090

10087
1000
5855
2575

16596
7564

907
577
152
116

7200
132
835

900
0

800
3128

223
2500
3665

761
394
850

2000
3092
3054

100
32
60

110
1187

1913
50

804
27

5116
1489

274
200

20
80

1800
0

445

6
4400
3225

13950
14450

1518
5500
8665
5110
6>^28

13004
3710

21028
11099

1550
2154

967
970

7188
8688

12000
1050
6659
2602

21712
9053
1181

777
172
196

9000
132

1280

TO TAL 92802 8066 158746 40672 199418
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Table 4.S

Approved Outlays for Annual Plan
(1993^94)

Statairr

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR V i
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7
8 HIMACHAL PR,
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORisSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL 
26A&N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D:&N. HAVEL! ,
29 DAMAN &DIU
30 DELHI
31 UKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

Elementary
Education

Aduft
Education

2670
2945

11039
9299

185.8
2273
3060
2403
3215

14850
420

10902
4152

585
1950

300
300

2668
992

6850
660

3824
1550

15915
3325

487.75
160
.120

100.74
5794
36.1
394

General
Education

(Rs. in Lakhs  ̂
Technical 
Education

Total
Education

524 4064 930 4994
75 3965 0 3965

331 19171 1001 20172
1000 11899 : a2i87 ~ lS ^ i8 8

50 *  ̂ 1362 r  , 537 1899
418 3019 2500 5519
160 6072 3739 9811
60 5600 1107 , 6707
10 7031 454 7485

869 22309 1500 23809
0 2180 2103 4283

600 17800. 2700 20500
32 8045 3090 11135

225 1535 100 1635
100 2575 56 2631

25 105!^ 75 1132
0 1008 124 1132

630 6051 1387 7438
200 5091 3427 8518
300 1340P 1646 15046

12 1100“ 50 1150
738 588is 1500 7385

80 2607 27 2634
385 20420 6202 26622
730 7383 1206 8589

6.15 1020.57 221 1241.57
1.5 650 233 883
9,5 210 60 270
5.5 120 90 210
90 8600 1850 10450
^̂ 3 146.55 0 146.55
’ 1 1160 290 1450

TO TA L 113325.39 7670.65 192536.12 41492 234028.12
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Table 4.9

Appro î'ed Outlays for Annual Plan
(1994-95)

State/UT Elementiiiy 
Education

/̂ dult 
Education

1

General 
Educ£ilion

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
Tecfmlcal 
E’ducation

Total
Eduisation

1 ANDHRA PR. ~
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR„
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGAUND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVELI
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

21349
3007

11(326
9299

409
1451
3^(24
2!)24
3449

12904
0

10136
5236

449
1950
1575
437

4352
1233

11000
6i30

4251
1700

21152
2$)49

655.45
314

14&.9
90

76136
5S.5

526.136

3 6
1100

100
349

1000
38

395
200

60
103
912

0
680
735

53
100
18

7
784.12

150
410

12
1924

80
440
1526

6.15
0
5
3

52
3

0.14

4645
4287

20171
11899

1374
3435
7440
6747
7649

24759
2575

19363
12975

1357
2575

981
893

9797
5428

21194
1025
8160
2750

25527
7894

1395.69
987

275.3
170

12750
148

1276

1180
0

1281
3287

820
2400
3897
1137
491

1894
2500
4990
6100

89
56
75

110
2845
4190
2881

25
1503

15
6241
2170

207
216

85
130

2900
0

324

5825
4287

21452
15186

2194
5835

11337
7884
8140

26653
5075

24353
19075

1446
2631
1056
1003

12642
9618

24075
1050
@663
2765

31768
10064

1602.69
1203

360.3
300

15650
148

1600

TO TAL 126785.71 1024541 231901.99 54039 285940.99
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Table 4.10

Approved Outlays for Annual Plan

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL'PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJAR.(\T
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR,
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHAIRASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 M IZORAM
17 NAGAUND ^
13 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN )
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPUIRA
24 UlTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL̂  
26A&NISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH, 0 
28D.&N. HAVEL}^
29 DAMAN & DIU ‘
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

TOTAL

wBentary
iijcation

A M
Education

Genjifal
Eduqi5\tlon

r Ilf
Bffln’aa'Ti '.SMMtBiM'a.iaraaaaaasMMŝ ^
Technical Total 
Education___Education

'2 'V ~ 4 - 5 6
e;!3o 1100 10000 1200 11200
32i00 , 105 n  4805 c 0 4805

16600 0 -  29805 1473 31278
92>00 999 11899 6192 18091
A4i) 38 1435 1538 2973

1461 395 3390 3000 6390
z m 100 8602 3854 12456
3644 50 8630 1200 9830
420f) 92 8900 440 9340

176i;> 719 28795 1900 30695
60*) 0 3270 3050 6320

10028 583 ,:>0358 5370 25728
9918 631 22400 7269 29669

596 61 1736 120 1856
1950 100 2883 60 2943

500 0 1070 80 1150
558 7 } 978 110 1088

2698 .,434 12652 2557 15209
1471 n’ 143 .5713 £300 11013

151392 450 28296 2243 30539
785 15 r 1873 59 1932

5>m 1943 c 9817 1064 10881
24D0 0 c4055 38 4093
6(345 1104 02025 6274 38299
3190 ■ic '526 |8040 2524 10564
10:28 ' 9 i2069 182 2251
‘M l 0 ^1145 220 1365
m 5 406 180 686
179 4 225 150 375 ‘

8:>i4 50 13940 3417 17357
77 3 162 0 162

i)12 1 351 1740

139979 9666 290^3«•—~=!8-=Ma ...Tgiijau 61415 _^ ^ ^ 2 1 7 8
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Table 4.-|1

O utlays and Expendittureis of Eighth  Plan andi A nn ual Plans 1992 <93 to 1995-96
Ezlernomtary lEduc atlon

SL. STATES/UTs. 
MO.

Eighth Plan 
Outlay

A n n " P la n 7 l^ -9 3  Annual Plan 1993-94 Annual Plan 1 9 9 4 -^

1

TOTAL

Approved 
_O ttlaj;___

Eixpendi - 
•• ture

Approved
Outlay

Expend! - 
-ture

1 ANDHRA PR. 17613
2 ARUNACHAL PFi 11392
3 ASSAM 56835
4 BIHAR 58883
5 GOA 2730
6 GUJARAT 14982
7 HARYANA 20244
8 HIMACHAL PR, 9890
9JAMMU&KAS. 15766
10 KARN/»JAKA 40950
11 KERALA 2221
12 MADHYA PR. 43268
13 MAHARASHTRA 35000
14 MANIPUR 4060
15 MEGHALAYA 6433
16 MIZORAM 2302
17 NAGALAND 1847
18 ORISSA 24266
19 PUNJAB 4715
20 RAJASTHAN 567/’5
21 SIKKIM 3640
22 TAMIL NADU 252^7
23 TRIPURA 6960
24 UTTAR PR. 66363
25 WEST BENGAL 35000
26 A & N ISLA. 207'4
27 CHANDIGARH 1062
28 D.&N. HAVELI 700
29 DAMAN & DIU 267
30 DELHI 321610
31 LAKSHADWEEP 168
32 PONDICHERRY 1804

605646

2377
2280
7689
9040
ei40

1538
3440
1826
3000
7194
436

11708
3946

f)82
1680
457
306

3000
853

4995
644

3050
1500
9922
4540

438
132
90
87

5:>63
34

215

92802

6

A|:>provecl
Outlay

Anticipated
Expend.

8

1 9 9 5 ^

Approved 
___Outlay

2924
2447

2833
398

1374
2076
1222
2598

10908
133

7497
4828

487
1680
457
317

2572
527

4266
590

3888
1500
5983

247
331
123
123
53

4739
24

276

2€t70
2845

11039
9299

1B6
2273
3050
2403
3215

14850
420

10902
4152

585
1950
300
300

2668
992

6850
660

3(J24
1550

15915
3325
488
160
120
■101

5794
36

394

2700
2561

11039
3263
461

123(i
2280
2340
2796

11255
0

7878
396i)
400

1950
53()
353

1824
541

6151
660

4223
1550
3271
280
437
13(5
141
64

5359
27

450

2649
3007

116:J6
9299
409

1451
3424
2924
3449

12904
0

10165
5265
449

19150
575
437

4352
1233

11000
mo

4251
1700

21152
2949

655
314
150
90

76(36
54

527

1914 
3007 

11622 
5700 
410 

1451 
' 3150 

2924 
3529 

19490 
392 

8848 
4776 
449 

1950 
485 
487 

4352 
130f 

13482 
699 

4670 
1700 

21152 
2949 

655 
309 
140 
151 

7666 
54 

429

77080 113325

9
(J230 
3300 

•KJ600 
9300 

445 
1451 
3834 
3644 
4205 

17615 
605 

10028 
9918 

596 
1950 
500 
558 

2698 
1471 

1:5692 
7S5 

5^13 
240C 
3945 
319C 
1028 
347 
250 
179 

3214 
77 

512

80128 126736 130297 1391/79

Source: Various Issues of State Plan Analysis publislied by Planning Commission
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Table 4.1:;!

Outlays and ExpencJitures of f-iighth Plan and Annual Plans 1992-93 to 1995-96
Adult Education

BS ansdsssss SSRSS :s:; r sisanu as su s d
Eighth Plavx Annual Plan 1992-93 Anriua! Plan 1993-9i î Annual Plan 1994-95 1996-96

Outlay -------------------
States/UTs r

t"

.̂ Apprpved^ Expendi - Approved [Expand! - Approved Anticipated Approved
Outlay -tuns Oulla/ -lure Outlay Expend. Outlay

2 3 ■ ■ 4 " "1) “ 6 "■ 7 8

1 ANDHRA PR. 1712
2 ARUNACHAL PR 279
3 ASSAM 1636
4 BIHAR 6034
!3 GOA - 1 1 1
6 GUJARAT 25147
7 HARYANA 640
B HIMACHAL PF;i. 177
9JAMMU&KAS. 7'16

10 K !̂r NATAKA 1870
11 K^;RALA 77
12 MADHYA PR. 1984
13 MAHARASHTFtA 22:00
14 MANIPUR 205
1i5 MEGHALAYA 337
16 MIZORAM 125
17 NAGALAND 72
18 ORISSA 4491
19 PUNJAB 1080
20 RAJA.STHAN 3C'50
21 SIKKfM 68
Z2 TAMIL NADU 4000
23 TRIPURA. 234
24 UTTAR RR. 2426
25 WEST BENGAL 2672
26A&NISLA.  34
27 CHAfJDIGARH 53
28 D.&N. HAVEL! 6
29 DAMAN &DIU 15
30 DELHI 637
31 LAKSHADWEEP 16
32 PONDICHERRY 40

66E>
72

311
101/'

45i
35';
159 
100 
16:1 
350

20
780
297
AT
8i:i
34
13

600
20CI
160 

10
1300

75'
550
500

5
10

1
2

122
;;i

10

1032
69

266
900
59

360
65

100
71

680
0

293
0

47 
86 
36 
11

517
0

m
16

539
75

259
229

5
0
2
2

48 
1 
0

52 .̂
75

331
1000

50
418
160
60
10

869
0

600
32

226
100
25

0
630
20G
30C'

12
738
80

385
73C'

e
i£.

10
e

9C

1018
67

m
t)2
41

2B3
50
68 
69

869
0

456
31
47

100
56

7
374

0
m

'2
803
50

253
193

4
0
2
1

^8
2
0

1100
100^
349

1000
38

395
200
60

103
912

0
erso
735
53

100
18
7

784
150
A10

12
1924

80
440
526

6
0
5
3

52
3
0

IJQOO
100
349
628
28

395
100
60

103
898

530
742
53

100
16
7

784
150
410

9
2172

80
440
526

6

5
4

52
3
0

1100
105

999
38

395
100
50 
92

719

583
631
51 

100

7
434
143
450

15
1943

1104
526

9

5
4

50
3
1

TOTAL 39444 806(:: 5904 7671ae»a9tts 5466 10245 9751 i3666

Source: Various issuejs of State Plan i^nalysis publist-ieci by F’Igrining Commission
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Table 4.13

Outlays and Expenditures of El(jjhith Plan and Annual F'lans 1992-93 to 1995-96
G(EinGral Education

Sfcrtes/UTs

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
e GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERAL\
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL 
i>6 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D &N. HAVELl
29 DAMAN & DIU 
X  DELHI ■'
31 LAKSHyî DWEEF--’
32 PONDICHERRY

TOTAL

M BSSSSSSSM SSS;

Eighth Plan 
Outlay

f Rs. in Lakhs)
K a a g a g a g a a a a a a g a a a g a

“̂ u a l Plan li^!-93**7;nnuaT Plan 199S-94 Annual Plan1994-J>5

Appr()v«>d 
Outay _

E:<l»ndl 
- tjro  '

App'ovod 
Outlay

Expend! - 
-ture

Afipro'/ad 
Outlay___

Anticip îited 
Expen dL___

5 6
35C)0 4691
322:5 3317

1315iO 16897
1132!2 5429
12S)5 1181
30CK3 2485
5CXI0 4627
43̂ 9̂ 4872
6CXJ4 5614

12U>4 13380
1710 1S16

179JM3 14754
80̂ «5 8373
14e>0 1423
2i:i;2 2C64
907 808
sew 728

6001 4684
jOSX) 1764

1C0«J7 10468
1000 1130
£6ei5 5606
2575 2383

1€«)6 11626
75t)4 1263
907 874
517 £04
152 203
116 80

7200 7C72
132 116
8Ji6 747

l5l94Ci'5 1M746 “ ■ 141279

222S6
161S0
B im
726£if5
65CK]

227CK3
4070̂ 1
230CX}
31530
9055W
822!!>

61812
73007
68CK}
90€i0
4185
429i>

527£i:>
2167A
S602!;J
55CH)

44000
120CX3

10877'5
500CX5
A2ZI
350')
107'I3
5CW

45ax)
702

3710

4064 
3965 

19171 
1185J9 
1»32 
3019 
6072 
560C 
7031 

:>230S 
218C 

1780C' 
8045 
15:3£ 
257£ 
1057 
1008 
(5051 
{5091 

1340C' 
1100 
588£ 
2607 

20420 
7383i 
1021 
650 
210 
12Ci- 

8600 
147 

1160

431S 
3576 

19672 
4050 
1297 
2763 
5653 
5920 
6197 

16955 
2497 

16526 
7500 
1181 
2270 
1168 
828 

6275 
3887 

13675 
1052 
6911 
2460 

14937 
3669 
1025 
582 
249 
S9 

8334 
116 

1184

46*\5
42«7

20171
11KJ9
1374
34:55
7440
6747
7649

2:4759
2575

19363
:2975
1357
2575
981
893

9797
5428

21194
1025
8160
2750

215527
7894
1396
987
275
170

12750
148

1276

8
j}486"
4201

15)424
7393
1274
:J373
7328
(5854
-729

27145
2576

1^705
i:?975
1355
:»75
930
635

5)797
i5428

2r,i676
1297
8849
2750

27173
(5520
1396
987
279
235

12750
148.

1322

1995-9S

Approved 
__ Outlay

1925:36;

9
'10000

4805
29805
11899
1435
3390
8602
6630
8900

28795
327C

20358
22400

1736
2«?3
1070
978

12652
5713

28296
1873
9817
4055

32025
80̂ 10
2069
1145
406
225

13940
162

1389
166826 2511902 2219562 :290763

Source: Various issues of States PUm Analysis published by Planning Commisision
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Table 4.14

Outlays and Expendituroi* of Eisilfilh IPIan land Annual Plans 1992-93 to 1995-9I>
Technical Education

■ifchttiP la 
Outlay

(R«. in Lakhs)«a:±iaB*i»=5=;=;3=a»g3aiaaasutULau:̂ agaac;as:aBS=  ̂....... . im i ' ■
 ̂ Annual PUn 10532-93 /Sinniial Plan 1993-94 Amual Plan 1994-95

States/UTs

1

TOTAL

Approved
Outlny

E>|:>eridi - 
- turc'

:3

Approved
Outlay

Expend!
-ture

1 ANDHR;̂  PR. 565D
2 ARUNACHAL PR 0
3 ASSAM 46351
4 BIHAR 18622
5 GOA 1300
6 GUJARAT 9000
7 HARYAi'4A 10630
8 HIMACHAL PR.̂  : ' ' 4200
9JAMA£|&KAS. 19C0

10 KARr^TAKA 50«)
11 KEftAU 94CX)
12 MADHYA PR. 852«
13 MAHARASHTRA 2251»
14 MANIPUR 55«
15 MEGHALAYA 137
16 MIZORAM 3€K)
17 NAGALAND 450
18 ORISSA 828(5
19 PUNJAB 19600
20 RAJASTHAN 10018
21 SIKKIM 2»D
22 TAMIL NADU 3714
23 TRIPURA 1&D
24 UTTAR PR, 25743
25 WEST BENGAL 10003
26A&N ISLA. 132D
27 CHANDIGARH 924
28 D &N. HAVEL! 200
29 DAMAN & DiU 350
30 DELHI 110(DO
31 LAKSHADWEEP 0
32 PONDICHERRY 1978

196238

!300
O'

■300
3128

223
25C0
3566
.761
k 4
8£0

2X*0
30S>2
30£4

1CKD
32
m

r o
11«7

1913
i)0

8(>4
127

5116
14159
274-
200

:20
130

18(X)
0

4-45
40672

S33
0

572
734
223

1599
1796
527
249
295

1976
1206
1408
114
26
47
15

1187
2567
17’85

0
711
20

37'69
:ioo
176
182

0
91

1611
0

'J55

Approved 
Outlay__

Ajiticlpated 
& <pend.___

1S)96-96

A p p ra ^
Outlay

8

24113

930
0

1001
3287
537

2500
3739
1107
464

1500
2103
2700
3090
IOC
56
75'

124
1387
3427
1646

i5Cl
i5 a i

r ;
620:!
120(5
221
23:>
60
90

1850
0

29(3

397
0

870
,12

22d
iia 3
14313
778
327
710

1764
2642
2555

82
43
30
70

757
2834
1460

2
1047

17
3788
13SI7
1£)9
161

125
1311

0
m

1180
0

1281
3287
820

2400
3897
1137
491

1894
2500
4990
6100

89
56
75

110
2845
4190
2881

25
1503

15
6241
2170
207
216
85

130
2900

0
• 324

1180

2:529
1115
812

2400
2!642
1137
343

1888
:>60c
J)078
6100

84 
56 
75

110
2845
4190
2881

26
1084

15
13426
3218
207
216
85 

130
2900

248
41492 262:.57 154039 52517

9
1:200

1473
6192,
1538"
3000
386-4
12C«D
4413

190D
3060
5370
7269

120
60
80

110
2557
£aoo
2243

58
1064

36
6274
2624

162
2 !̂0
ISO
liiO

:J417

351
61415

Source ; Various issues of State? Plm  Analysiis published by Planning Commission
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Table 4.15

Outlays and Expenditures of Eighth Plan and Annual PUins 1992-93 to 1995™96
Total Education

Stitos/UTs

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 BIHAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR,
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BE:NC3AL 
:26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVELi
29 DAMAN & DiU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY 

TOTAL ~ ■“

(Rs. in Lakh^
f a s a s a p sr r r — ’̂ T ie a

Eigl-ith Plaifi Annual Plan 1S02-93 Annual Plari 1993-94 Annual Plan 1994-SI5 
Outlay --------------------------------------------------------

Apprtjvtid 
Outay___

E:t|3©ndi 
- 1 uro

Appi’oved 
Outlay___

Expend! - 
- ture

6

ApiproN/ed 
Outlay___

AnticiF)iited 
Expend.___

8
279445
151SK)
91971
91217
7800

31700
5133-t
272CK3
33430
955f)!5
176;>i5
703£»
95525
7350
9197
4535
4745

61033
41Z^3
96041
57»3

47714
12153

134515
6000D
5542
4424
1278
854

56000
702

5688

4400 
32215 

139J)0 
144fi0 
1518 
£500 
e6CJ5 
51^0 
€428 

12004 
37 '0 

210:iS 
110<3(9 
15{>0 
21 {>4 

9()V 
970 

71iJ8

i:ffl00
10<50
€«J59
:.»602

21712
£K)(53
1131
777
172
1!96

J«00
132

I2f30

5124
3317

17469
6213
1404
4C64
6423
5399
5863

13675
3882

15S60
97’81
1537
2CI79
SI55
7A3

5€I71
4321

122!53
1130
KI17
2413

15e>95
1fi63
1050
im
:»3
'71

8C$82
1i16

11103

4994
3965

20172
15186
189S'
5519
9811
6707
7485'

2380£f
42821

2050CI
m se i
163£i 
2631 
1132 
1131! 
743£l 
8518 

1504C! 
1150 
738£) 
263 [̂ 

'26622 
858J) 
1242 
88̂ ) 
270 
210 

10450 
147 

1450

4715
3576

20542
4062
1526
3946
7089
6698
6524

17665
4261

19068
10056
1263
2313
i i s e
898

7022
6721

15126
10£4
7960
2477

18725
5066
1Z!4
743
292
22A

96̂ 15
116

1252

5825
4287

21452
15186
2194
5835

11337
7884
8140

:®653
5075

24353
19075
1446
2631
1056
1003

12642
9618

24075
1050
9663
2765

31768
10064
1603
1203
360
300

■15650
148

1600

1995-96

Approved

i|666
4201

21953
8508
:>066
5773
{)970
7991
<3072

2&G32
J5075

:S782
19075
1439
2631
1005
745

i:2642
13618

2(3557
1322
13934
2765

:i3599
:9738
1603
1203
364
365 

1:5650
148

1568

9
1120C
4805

31278
16091
2973
6390

12456
9830
9340

30695
€020

26728
29669
1856
2M3
1150
1086

152C0
11013
30539

1932
1088.1
40i:i3

38299
10564
2251
1365
5616
37'5

17367
162

1740
1215674 '95)418 165:J92 234028 1930€0 2<36941 2JJ2079 35217'8

Source : Various Issues of States Analys is published by Planning Commission
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T«bl© 5.1

R e le a s e s  t o  S ta ta s /U T s  U n d e r  i ^ e n t r a i ly  S p o n s o r e d  S c h e m e s  -  lS f9 5 -§ 6

(Rs. in Lakhs)
GTATESAJT Go NFE VE SCi.EDN

8

E.T. ENV EDN iEDC CLASS YOoA RFL^* PL& Cfc 2)AS

8 10 11 12 13 14

APPT.OF 
HINDI TR 
”  15 ■

TOTAL
CSS
16

4181.29 
681.54

4510.29 
5841.45
248.76 

2545.58 
791.20 

1069.42 
1R7R9fi 
3792.52 
3049.23 
4210 51 
9610.13 

639.98 
i  066.62 

97.47 
410 30 

6226.79 
077 57 

4797.75
TV Mlj

1104.91

5583.98 
262 83 
59.30 
46.69 
11.17 
7.51 

472 36 
9.62 

39.67

1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACKAL PR
3 ASSAM
4 SiKAR
5 GOA
6 GUJARAT
7 HARYANA
8 H8MACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.
10 KARNATAKA 
!1 KERALA
1? m ad m yapr
13 IVIAHARA-SHTRA
14 MANIPUR 

*,YA
116 MIZORAM
117 NAGALANn 
;8  ORISSA

' i p  pyw.iAB
I <vi r t« s« r»iI \<-wno •
'2 ‘5 OiKKinn 
,22 TAMIL NAOU 
,23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR
25 WEST BENGAL
28 A d  N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH 
23 D.&N. HAVELl
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY

2025.00
109.57

3250.57 
193S.34

55.03
1 ^ .6 0

25.52
813.82

1355.86
1381.10
767.48

55S872
0.00

o#v7
20.72

l?450
3899.57 

000 
t .Uvi
G.W
0.00

27.78
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
Q.OO
0-00

76.44
0.00

19.20

888 92 
7.84 

778.71 
3154.7S 

0.00 
100.27 
49.83 
16.17 
99.86 
19.53 
0.00 

250698 
128.05 
183.34

/V»
0.00
0.00

1900.31
000

4 rw%t
0,00

189.33
0.00

4039.45
59.64
0.00
3.52
3.17
0.00

49.21
0.00
0.00

765.34
527.30
100.x

0.00
16.75

317.65
45.40

168.30 
388.84

1118.87 
305.42 
^ .0 0  
32453 
265.17 
S4.C0 

0.00 
78 38
25.00 

341.00
*T/\0 04 t \JU.U I

G.OO
640.28
121.30 
553.91

0.25
32.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00

199.94
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

108.52 
415.59 
115.04

0.00 
621.85 

1.33 
000 

328 32 
929.35 

000 
3134.44 

45.01 
13.S7 
8.80 
0.00 
0.00

434.53 
0.00 
O.OG 
0.00 
000

502.40
0.00
0.00

26.86
0.00
5-06

50.23
0.00

14.07

56.72 
0.00 
G.OO 
0.00 
O.OC 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

662 62
426,17
5^.99

0.00
0.00 r\ f\jsV,W

27.72 
S3.66

0.00
92.44
G.CG
O.GG
0.00

407.11
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
O.GO
0.00
0.00

249.96 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 

147.99 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11.49 
5 .^  
1.01 
1.55 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0-00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0-00 
Q.OO 
Q.OO 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 
u uu 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.80 
0.80 
0.80 
o.ao 
0.00 
0.80 
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3.90
000

47.78 
495.21

2.36
Q.OO
8.40 
0.00

11 51
5.41 
4.84 
0.00

20.20
uGu

13.22
0.87
0.70

15.76
12.78 
0.00 
0.00 
045

26.51
0.00
G.OO

113.60 
11.20
74.40
98.40
56.00 

108.80
45.60 
55.93
34.40 

104.00
125.60 
137.50 
208.K5

16.00 
2o.SG

960
8.50

93.60
105.60 
1 2 3 ^
i /  au 

110.40 
12.00 

236.30
165.60 

3.60 
640
7.20 
080

64.00
7.20 
6.40

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
2.76 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 
0.79 
O.OC 
0.00 
2.50 
0.00 
O.GG 
000 
0.00 
0.83 
0.00 
G.OO 
0 CXi 
0-00 
0.00 
3.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.35 
Q.OO 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
O.Oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
4.45 
0.00 
4.14 
000 

19,07 
Q.OO 
0 00 
O.GO 
u iVj 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0. x  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.00 
8.51 

29.25 
83.24 
0.82 

131.65 
0.00 
4.60 
000 

66.02 
0.00 

114.38 
123.17 

0.00 
11.34 
000 
5 54 

^ .9 3  
0.00 

66.19 
fj CiCi 

82.76 
000 

110.23 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.50 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

79.75
17.12
43.78

14y.03
512

42.62 
3.00 
5.37 
000

63.49 
0.00 

101.53 
119.47

17.62
1.76 
229

23 19 
58.56 

O.OC 
115.33

O IK!
68.92 

0 10 
137.49 
21 38 
8.12
5.76 
0.00 
000 
6.53 
1.62 
0.00

TOTAL

2.00 
0.00 

125 06 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0 .x  
0 00 
0.00 

92.95 
O.GO 

1?;.R2 
0 00 

174.15
A
0.00 
U (>1 
0.00 
non 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
Q.OO 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

26793.40 15340.95 7829.94 6754.86 2316.63 418.00 4.00 670.00 2199.12 10.23 27.66 933.63 ~16^.95  409.98 ~ 6480816
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Releases to States/UTs under Central Sector Schemes -1995-96

Table 5.2

STATES/UT DEV. OF 
SKT.

NATL.
SCH.

SCH.FOR
TAL.CHLD

TLC/
PLC

TOTAL
CENTRAL

1
1 ANDHRA PR.
2 ARUNACHAL PR 

ASSAM 
BIHAR 
GOA
GUJARAT 
HARYANA

8 HIMACHAL PR.
9 JAMMU & KAS.

10 KARNATAKA
11 KERALA
12 MADHYA PR.
13 MAHARASHTRA
14 MANIPUR
15 MEGHALAYA
16 MIZORAM
17 NAGALAND
18 ORISSA
19 PUNJAB
20 RAJASTHAN
21 SIKKIM
22 TAMIL NADU
23 TRIPURA
24 UTTAR PR.
25 WEST BENGAL
26 A & N ISLA.
27 CHANDIGARH
28 D.&N. HAVEL!
29 DAMAN & DIU
30 DELHI
31 LAKSHADWEEP
32 PONDICHERRY 

TOTAL

0.06 0.00 24.00 611,50 635.56
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.90 54.85 0.00 248.70 311.45
0.00 000 0.00 1676.73 1676.73
0.23 0.33 0.45 0.00 1.01
0.30 , 0.00 aoo 35.00 35.30
0.26 0.00 0.00 141.43 141.69
6.09 0.00 0.00 11.14 17.23
0.21 0.00 G.OO 100.00 100.21

12.07 0.00 0.00 140.83 152.90
7.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.22
0.00 0.00 0.00 690.21 690.21
0.72 0.00 0.00 717.77 718.49
0,04 0.52 0.92 0.00 1.48
0.00 0.00 0.36 94.65 95.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.72 0.00 0.00 627.05 627.77
0.00 1.20 0.00 344.47 345.67
0.47 0.90 0.56 1423.36 1425.29
0.04 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.04

10.24 7.00 0.00 964 82 982.06
6.73 0.46 0.00 0.00 7.19
6.93 0.00 0.00 1504.44 1511.37
0.25 0.00 15.10 238.00 253.35
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20
0.00 0.18 0.16 0.00 0.34
0.41 0.00 0.09 298.44 298.94
0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.07
0.05 1.00 0.50 0.00 1.55

60.94 66.71 42.14 9868.54 10038.34
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Expenditure of Education Departments as percentage of Total Budgeted Expenditure 
Centre and States/UTs (Revenue Account)

Table 6.1

(Rs. in crores)

Year

Centre States/UTs Total

Exp. on Total
Edn. Budgeted %

Exp. on 
Edn.

Total
Budgeted

Exp. on 
% Edn.

Total
Budgeted %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1951-52 4.1 404.8 1.0 60.4 409.3 14.8 64.6 814.1 7.9

1961-62 26.0 1051.5 25 234.3 1173.9 200 260.3 2225.4 11.7

1971-72 72.3 6068.3 1.2 922.5 4542.6 20.3 994.8 10610.9 9.4

1981-82 240.7 23996.4 1.0 3549.4 17719.3 20.0 3790.2 41715.7 9.1

1986-87 648.2 41086.1 1.6 7802.1 39368.5 19.8 8450.3 67091.4 12.6

1987-88 1201.8 46363.0 2.6 9228.4 46155.4 20.0 10430.2 92518.4 11.3

1991-92 1714.1 82308.0 2.1 17043.5 88062.4 19.4 18757.6 170370.4 11.0

1992-93 1797.3 92702.0 1.9 19155.7 97625.5 19.6 20953.0 190327.5 11.0

1993-94 2096.3 108169.0 1.9 21316.8 110355.1 19.3 23413.1 218524.1 10.7

1994-95(RE 2489.0 122902.0 2.0 25104.9 131934.5 19.0 27594.0 254836.5 10.8

1995-96(BE 2703.6 136328.0 2.0 27546.7 148178.0 18.6 30250.3 284506.0 10.6
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Table 6.2

Year

Expenditure on Education by Education Departments and Other Departments 
as Percentage of total Budgeted Expenditure

__________ (Rs. in crores)
Centre States/UTs Total

Exp. on 
Edn.

Total
Budgeted
■ Exp

%
Exp. on 

Edn.
Total

Budgeted
.... .̂ P - ^

%
Exp. on 

Edn.
Total

Budgeted
...Ex̂ -

%

1 8 10

1951-52

1961-62

1971-72

1981-82

1986-87

1987-88

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95 
(RE)
1995-96 
(BE)

4

26

89

362

815

1492

2258

2854

3611

4263

4348

405

1051

6068

23996

41086

46363

82308

92702

108169

122902

136328

1.01

2.47

1.46 

1.51 

1.98 

3.22 

2.74

3.1

3.34

3.47 

3.19

60

234

922

3937

8664

10306

19176

22176

24669

29081

31828

409

1174

4543

17719

39399

46155

88062

97625

110355

131934

148178

14.8 

20.0

20.3 

22.2 

22.0

22.3

21.8 

22.7

22.4 

22 0

21.48

64

260

1011

4298

9479

11798

21434

25030

28280

33343

36176

814

2225

10611

41716

80455

92518

170370

190327

218524

254836

284506

7.92

11.7

9.53

10.3

11.78

12.75

12.58

13.2

12.94

13.08

12.72
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Table 6.3

Expenditure on Education (Revenue Account) as Percentage of GNP

Year
Education

Departments
Other

Departments
All

Departments

1 2 3 4

1951-52 0.68 0.03 0.68

1961-62 1.63 0.09 1.63

1971-72 2.37 0.23 2.41

1981-82 2.65 ^0.45 3.00

1986-87 3.27 0.53 3.67

1987-88 3.57 0.64 4.04

1991-92 3.47 0.69 3.99

1992-93 3.39 0.89 4.70

1993-94 3.30 0.69 3.99

1994-95(RE) 3.29 0.68 3.97
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Table i\A

Budgetary Expersdftyre on Ediucati'Om as Pet Ce'nt of TotaJ Budget (fRevenue Accoynt)
(% }

v^.3«>3«S««-»2Wt?SK JWfl?S3Ŝ

St^3ites;UT’«

1

ssaswawar.'sasasjaessiwi agBwagaagwr̂ ; 3? s r.ssss-s! arsus is asansss :i.is-̂ »s»'!aiaa!«aw»ssia w«w*Ks=sFsss*s5jBaa=: ~>~—
1986-86 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994 9 ; n i 9 5

2
(BE)

1 Andhra Prsdesh 19.06
2 Arunacha! Pradesh 11.06
3 Assam 22.11)7
4 Bihar 24.41
5 Goa 17.fi5
6 Gujarat 23.(18
7 Haryana 17.72
8 Himachal Pradesh 17.89
9 Jammu & Kashmir 15.10

10 Kamaliaka 17.72
11 Kerala 28.44
12 Madhyn Pr;sdesh 17.49
13 Mciihar«sshba 17.79
14 Manipur 22.90
15 Meghalaya 15.CI4
16 Mizor&in 14 88
17 Nagaland 13.-<‘8
18 Orissa 16.84
19 Punjab 20.05
2C Rajasthan 21.99
21 m K m  13.91
22 Tamil iNJadu 21.46
23 Tripura 21.13
24 Uttar Pradesh' 20.7’5
25 W«st Bengiai 23.67
26 A & N. Islands 11.85
27 Char^digarfi 27.95
28 Dadra <1 Ncigar Haveli 22.84
29 Daman & Diu
30 Delhi 35.79
31 Lakshadweep 13.6i2

___ ____

State/UTs Total 20.£>5
Centre 1.5S

17.96
14.27 
22.93 
24.51 
24.00
21.76 
16.40 
18.71
14.80 
19.66 
26.95 
18.44 
19.49 
18 67 
17.99
13.28 
11.15
20.29
19.79 
22.90 
113.61 
22.37 
20.62
21.81 
26.43 
23.10 
21.86 
11.98 
19.26 
28.36
11.77
16.79

21.25
2.20

17.41 
^5.29
24.76 
21,97
21.15 
i9 .a7  
15.57 
18.29
11.33
18.as
25.53 
18.0<l 
20.45
22.53
18.34
15.22 
10.12 
20.43
13.15 
21.25
17.22 
16.49 
21.10 
19.03
23.42 
10.67
19.53 
13.7? 
19.24
28.23
12.77

J1 .IL
19.35 
2.10

18.36 
14.76 
26.01 
20.14
21.03 
17.78
17.61
19.97
11.33 
19,07 
24.64
17.69
19.88 
26,27 
18 46
14.89 
10, B8
20.03 
17.10
20.61 
16,30 
18.D1
22.33 
19,46 
23,&1 
12.20
19.70 
10, S3
18.98
29.36
10.03 
15 12

17.81
13.68
26.78
19.00
19.22 
19.56 
13,19
17.47 
26,73
20.01
26.23 
16.18 
18.02 
24.66 
19.10 
15,33 
12.18
19.47 
16,49 
20.55 
16.31 
19.53 
20.85
17.46 
23.30 
13.27
19.47 
11.13 
14.22 
26.91
8.16

14.72

17.40
^14.63
23.31
21.63 
18.16 
21.04
7.02

18.30
27.32
19.44 
26,20
17.63
17.44 

1 ^.4 5  
18 13 
13 56
12 24
19.45 
12.84
20 79 
7,24

21 15 
2(^61 
1895 
2161
13 28 
2041 
11,44
14 80 
28 76
979

14,78

17.13
13,53
24.23
22.09
15,95
22.97
10,50
17,67
29,36
18 93 
27,21 
16 44
15 64 
26 25
19 70 
14 78 
12,81
19 03 
11 04
20 80 
y7 59 
21 25 
.1898
16 85 
24 24 
11.57 
20 53
999 

1263 
26 70 
8 39 

13.77

19.152
1.94

19.14
1.94

18,82
2,03

18.72 
1 98

Centre + St.ates/UTs 11.11 11.70
ii*WB!TOTA,t«ia5Miwe.5fS*ft&‘iBSSEKS5»KSai3S.‘a ‘aT5B:!ssssaacs:issrnjas!sss»as»s«RWSJaBB:

11.00 11.01
a 55*55SC: 2S $5S!5SS£5 SiSKW-S

10.66 1077 10.67
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Table 6.5

Per Capita Budgetary Expenditure on Education of Major States
(In Rs.)

States_____________1985-86 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96
"___________1________ 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Andhra Pradesh 89 167 193 205 229 259

2 Assam 96 234 275 328 312 364

3 Bihar 65 144 148 152 179 195

4 Gujarat 123 249 260 313 350 378

5 Haryana 102 212 246 257 287 292

6 Karnataka 91 206 231 265 313 357

7 Kerala 148 280 301 373 444 507

8 Madhya Pradesh 63 146 159 174 206 219
A/.

9 Maharashtra 113 257 282 316 350 335

10 Orissa 58 168 187 204 264 256

11 Punjab 125 270 282 316 360 382

12 Rajasthan 85 195 228 261 300 331

13 Tamil Nadu 100 255 271 298 336 360

14 Uttar Pradesh 62 141 173 159 197 202

15 West Bengal 88 190 193 226 252 310
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Table 6.6

Budgetiiry Expenditure on Educatiion by iE:ducation Depaftiments
of States as percentage ofSDF

St«tes 1985-36 1990*91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Andhra Pradesh 3.95 3.17 3 01 3,37 3.22
2 Amnac'^al Pnidesh 7.05 7.90 7,79 7.43 7.5C.
3 Assam 4.16 4.95 5,10 6 17 4.89
4 Bihar 4.14 5.23 5.02 4.,80 4.16
5 Goa 5.53 6.46 5.55 5.67 6.15
6 Gujarat 3.89 3.68 4.16 3.62 4.01
7 Haryana 2.62 2.59 2.43 2,68 2.55
8 Himachal Pradejih 5.95 7.25 6.73 7.17 8.34
9 Jarnmii & Kashmir 4.66 5.17 4.71 4,29 9,39

10 Kai-nataka 3.60 3.79 3.53 3 59 3.97
11 Kerala 6.32 6,25 5.44 5.22 6.07
12 Madhya Pradesh 3 05 3.29 3.34 3.37 3.28
13 Maharashtra 3 02 2.m 3.18 2 93 285
14 Manipur 9 59 9.34 9.84 9.98 10,48
15 Mesghalaya 6 05 7.04 7.61 7.82 8.55

t̂ viOTsm 11,72 11.65 —

17 Nagaland 11.35 l3.3fl 7.26 . . . . . . .

18i Orissa 2 71 4.60 4.30 4.57 4.89
19 Punjab 2.79 2.97 2.73 2.54 2.63
20 Rajasthan 4.32 4.36 4.31 4,49 4.88
21 Siikkin'. 9.55 11.74 11.93 — —

22 Tamil Nadu 3.84 4.4W 4.33 4.07 4.17
23 Tripura 8.47 11.28 11.25 11.37 -

24 Ut^ar F’radesh 3.11 4,213 3,55 4.04 3.72
25 West i3enga) 3.39 4.29 362 3.31 3.81
2() Delhi 2.80 2.90 2,57 2.57 2.37

— SDP figures for these yeiin*. v/ere not avaJlJible
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Budgetary Expenditure on Education by Education Departments 
and Other Departments of states as Percentage of SDP

Table 6.7

States 1985-86 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Andhra Pradesh 5.12 3.95 3.93 4.47 4.24
2 Amnachal Pradesh 7.59 9.09 8.37 7.96 8.13
3 Assam 4.24 5.66 5.58 5.79 5,43
4 Bihar 4.48 6.04 5.77 5.53 4.85
5 Goa 6.12 7.41 6.51 6.45 6.79
6 Gujarat 4.13 4.36 5.00 4.21 4.59
7 Haryana 3.02 3.14 2.87 3.20 3.06
8 Himachal Pradesh 6.64 8.12 7.64 7.85 9.21
9 Jammu & Kashmir 5.76 6.20 5.75 5.24 10.27

10 Karnataka 4.66 4.26 3.95 3.99 U .45
11 Kerala 7.13 7.10 6.32 5.97 6.95
12 Madhya Pradesh 3.99 4.60 4.91 4.60 4.56
13 Maharashtra 3.36 3.55 3.60 3.26 3.28
14 Manipur 11.51 11.49 12.36 11.75 11.61
15 Meghalaya 6.40 8.08 8.50 8.38 9.53
16 Mizoram 13.39 16.45 13.59 13.54
17 Nagaland 12.33 10.54 8.91 — —

18 Orissa 3.07 5.49 5.15 5.38 5.69
19 Punjab 3.23 3.35 3.07 2.80 3.11
20 Rajasthan 4.70 4.87 4.88 4.99 5.46
21 Sikkim 9.96 13.57 13.63 — —

22 Tamil Nadu 4.51 5.11 4.95 4.75 4.89
23 Tripura 9.03 12.49 12.46 13.24 —

24 Uttar Pradesh 3.44 4.73 4.01 4.55 4.23
25 West Bengal 3.62 4.73 3.92 3.58 4.15
26 Delhi 2.92 3.20 2.79 2.80 2.61

SDP figures for these years were not available-
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Education Expenditure by Sources of Funds, A!! Levels of Ĵ dwcation 
Combiioed, Selected Coinrs tries, 1 9 9 1

(Percent)

Table <5.8

Gi oup ami Counlr/ Public Sourccifj Private Sources

€>ECD Countries

A.ustridia 85.0 15.0
Canada 90.1 9.9
Denmark 99.4 0.6
Fiiilaiid 92.3 7,7
France 89.7 10.3
Germ^iny 72,9 27,1
Ireland 93 4 6.6
Japan 73 9 26.1
Nethcjdands 98,0 2.0
Spain 80.1 19.9
United States 78.6 21.4

Low and middle inccme cojiintries

Haiti 20,0 80,0
Hung£iry 93.1 6.9
India 89.0 11.0
Indonesifi * 62.8 37.2
Kenya @(1992/93) 62.2 37.8

llgandia(i989/90) 43,0 57.0
Vetiezuek (1987) 73.0 27.0

*•' Public mstt. only, Pvt, sourcjeu refer to houscho!<ls only.

@- Primaiy and secondary lev«;ls only, pvt, sources refe: to iiousehold only

Sources : World Bsnk; OECI>
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Public Recurrent Expenditure on Education by Level, 1990

(Percent)

Table 6.9

Region i,/ *
c>

Primary Secondary Tertiary

Low and middle income countries

Sub-Saharan Afnca (22) 42v9 28.0 19.7

East Asia and the Pacific (4) 41.3 ' 30.5 14.8

Europe and Central Asia (5) 49.3 V  ̂ 26.8 15.9

Latin America and the Caribbean (11) 39,4 28.5 18.4

Middle East and North Africa (3) 36.0 41.5 16.1

South Asia (3) 41.5 30.4 13.9

OECD Countries (15) 30.7 39.0 20.6

Note : Figures in parentheses refer to the number of countries in the
regional sample. 

Source: UNESCO database
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Public Expenditure on Education as Percentage 
of GNP and Total Public (Expenditure 

for Selected Asian countries

Table (i.10

Country

1

Year

1 INDONESIA” """

2 INDIA

3 PAKISTAN

4 BANC5LADESH

5 ThlAllJVND

6 CHINA

7 PHILIPPINES

8 SRILANK^

9 MAlj^YSfA

10 KOREiA, IREP.OF 

11 JAPAN!____

* for the year 19';>1 
for the year 1992

1993

1992

1991

1992

1992

1993 

1993 

1993 

1993 

1992 

1991

Exi>enditurfj on Edljcatlon as Peixii^a

— — E:x^3enditure

1.3

3.7

2.7

2.3

4.0 

1.9

2.4

3.1

6.1 

4.2 

4,7

11.5

8.7

19.6 

12.2

10.5 -

7.8 

16.9**

14.8

16.6

Source : UNESCO S;atistical Year Book 1995
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